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UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 
WICKENBURG, ARIZONA


OF TII	 - 


Defense 1fleraIs	
I1i.iil1 


January 2S, 19S2.	
RECEiVEfl'' 


JuN281952 


Ernest Win. Ellis, Acting Chief, 
Rare & Misc. Metals Division 
Dfense Minerals Exploration Adininis tration, 
Washington 2, D.C. 


Dear Mr. Ellis:	 Re: Docket DMA-13X (Copper) 
Unida Mine 
Yavapai County, Arizona 


This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of the l!th. 


We discontinued operations of the Unida Mine the latter part of 
August, due to: the fact that the expeóted Ore Lbodies did not develop, 
so that operation has ceased. 


Should arr further development take place on other properties, we will 
contact you.


Yours very truly, 


W1ED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 


By
C. L. Maguire, 


President.
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DMA-443 
United Mine Operators, Inc. (Unida Group)


J'ivary 10, 1952 


Mno file file: 


Lack of further action since May, 1951, called to the attention cif 


Mr. Ellis. 


He phoned Mr. Gowen's office (DNPA) and talked with Mr. Waui, i*io 
gave following in formation from their records: 


It car in as a production loan and that was deried April24, 1951, 


amount 135,000 It also care in for a Tax Amort1tion, which was 
recojrniiided on May 10, l951 DMPA sent exp1oratih forms to appli-
cant. 


Mr. Ellis in formed him application forms MF-lO0 and MF-103 (3 copies 


each) were in our file, dated April 30, 1951, received by DMA May 


7, 1951, amount $3l5.506. 


Mr. Waugh said DNPA had done nothing fran there on. Mr. Ellis raised 
question why no inquiry had been received fran applicant since then 
Mr. Waugh said he thoughtDMPA' s reaction was that amount asked for 
is too high and that smaller amount should be arranged. 


(1trs.) Grace f. Ault 
Secretary to Mr. Ellis
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LYNN HERSEY 
CNSULTING MINING ENGINEER 


P. O.BOX 115 
MIAMI,ARIZONA	 May 1,. 1951 


Mr. J. B. Gowen, Acting Chief, 
COpper Branch, 
Defense Minerals Administration, 
Department of the Interior, 
Washington 25, D.C. 


Dear Mr. Gowen: 


At the request of Mr.C. L. Maguire, 


President, United Mine Operators Inc. I am forwarding 


herewith Forms MF 100.and MF 103 together with the 


necessary estimates and other data covering. 


I have spent considerable time in the 


mapping and geological study of the area covered by 


this application and in my opinion it offers an excellent 


probability of producing copper needed by Defense Minerals 


Administration. 


I recommend approval of the application. ,, 


Yours very truly, 


LH-rnms	 CONSULTING ENGINEER f
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ThI F. TO;T, 


UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


BUREAU OF MINES 


OFFICE OF
	 REGION IV	 224 NEW CUSTOMHOUSE 


REGIONAL DIRECTOR
	 DENVER 2. COLORADO 


April 24, 1951 


Memorandum 


To:


	


	 Tom Lyon, Director, Supply Divion, Defense 
Minerals Administration 


From:	 Field Team, DMA, Region IV 


Subject: Report on Docket 443 


Our report on DMA Docket 443, C • L. Maguire, TJrLtda 


Copper Group, Yavapai county, Arizona, was forwarded to 


Washington on April II. We received your memorandum today, 


dated April 9, requesting that the report be sent to 


Washington. Please advise if the report has not been 


received.


P. T. Allaman 
Alternate, Field Team
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UNITED STATES 
• DEPAPTMENT OF THE INTERIOR



BUREAU OF MINES 


Apr1 Z4, 1951 


•	 Memorandum 


•	 To:	 Tc*n Lyon, Director, Supply Diion, Defense

Minerals Adainiatrstion 


From:	 Field Thea, DMA, Egion ZV 


Subject: Report on Docket 443 


Our report on DMA Docket 443., C. L. Maguire, Ttnida 


Copper Group, Yavapai county, ArIsona, was forwarded to 


Washington on April U. We received your memorandum tod*y, 


dated April 9, requesting that the report be sent to 


•	 Washington. Pleae* advise if the report has not been 


received.


P. T. Aflaten 
Alternate, Field Team
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OF
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


BUREAU OF MINES 


DENVER


Aril U, 1951 


4s*orandum 


To:	 Landon S. Strobsi, Ezsoutive S.or.tary, Defense Mincrals 
£diMsta'ation 


Trosu	 DMA Yield Tsoa, Region IV 


subJect, DMA Dockst 443, C. L. gu1r., Ihdda Copper Group, 
Yava1*i county, Arisoi*. 


U. are enclosing thre copies of th. report on DMA 


.


	
Docket 443, TJnida Copper Group, Yavapti county, Arisena. Also 


enclosed Is the original apioation. 


Wi cOncur with the nclusions of the field n and 


recaaend tI*t the applloation be denied.


/	 / -	 -	 - ;d	 - 
J. H. East, Jr. 


Enclosures 
One oopy b airmail 
Two copies of regular mail 
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1..nj1 Diyj 
lisgion IV


Ap41 10, 1951 


To:	 DI P1m]A Tu*, Region IV 


Ghi.f Minfi Dij, Region IV 


3*bJ.at DMt Do.k,t 443, 0. L. guir, 	 Ceppir Greip, Xanp4 otmty, Ari**, ti1. report 


Ibsi050d are the 4niii aM 11	 ss the flal 
report the above $ubJeet. 


Thu repoi't reJ.tg beth the requested Certifi.ats S	
Nsoss.jy .a a aubeeç*ant iiestion for a 1au due to the 


3ow oos values eM aniy Isrs. reserve.. On iircZi 21, 19, 
the loon was denied b7 the SIj Division Of the DMA. 


V. sono' vith the	 Of lb. engineer mM the

isologiat in the rsJ..tio.a of •b.th apisetfo, 


PeT. A1I 


.
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April 3, t,J]. 


10.	 As*] Y. fl*a, ht.S, V'fliv., bØmi IV, 
•	 C.iozi 


	


i Gt*Z, krsoo . sw 	 ,, ,dzç tv., E4i* IV, 
Bin of ftMs 


Mt2fl Dtstxl.ct	 $v1aer, G.t*jea1 "imy 


Subject	 flia1 s$rt., A $t 443,	 .jaea' *p, 
4 -, 


Laed aa c 1ai1. ivtd U oopias f t1 abave report b7 


Gir*nt t. Rub of tli 	 of	 s od Jihm N. PMak of t 


Q.ologtcs.J. 3IIno r. ?otas aot*	 oop of this epovt to C. . 


AMor$.n d so to 


This rspor has o*sv*L:


skar R. tons. 
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tex'itors	 •*••*••••*•søe•s*•.. 3 
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U*ited lHii Op*retors Ice. .,....... 3 
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tted Iae Operator. In.. .......... 3 
5 C1-1a 1p	 3 


AM1Z (port. cn . t tb&ida GIp T?
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o.t C]a.t*,	 Zm Irea, 
Czsu1t 7a.r, 
kLt.d sOperato, Xnc....... 10 


g11	 ___W*1oaóeh, ia : biia, 
Rsgicn V, ri*is of Uits ThMctt,. A, 


f os.logtst, osalogical zry'1 T%e, Eiz.
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3A*X, )NLU$XoN5; mD RCIATIcNs 


On Jszy 2, 1951, . C, L. *	 **iIe eppliaatton to the



National $e*irity N: board for a cerUficat. of os.dt 


pursuant to povtd*. of Sec. 324 A (AnDrttsation DeistJ) of 


Internal Iivam* Cob, This spp]icattct iN. referred to t)w Field 


ai*, gt(* I!, bstue. Itrr*1a £risiistration, as IkA 	 t No.



443 with the .dtittonat ation that t *ppUeant is prej*r4*g to 


scNeat a loan trc the Gornt aM to i*he investigation fr 


srv*lvtipg ithetl*r a 1O *OL be itifind. The tI*14 aPMt1On 
waaaadeKthl9-21,195t. 


The 1da Grp is 1.satM approzl*at.ly 11 *ta northeast 


of Wtcksntrg on t road to C*mt.l1atiea Ia Tavapsi oat 


•	 Arizona,


T,$ida - de*lops the oo N jvei*,	 a1i t 
relativel7 persistent artz iein tl*t has fozid alaIg i 


4rate1y strong fit ii strIking 50° W. and ttping 60° S dPW. 


otr ro in the Yidai o thiS fault-vein czie swears 


to a. bistits-quartz maonit that has tntruàd into earlier 


sebistoas 1 granitol4 rocks bSt is 1* tjrei u.t later andesitia 


and basaltis dikea. 


The	 *seley vein is irregalar heth on strike and dip, and

pinches and e1Is frori a few inches to sheet 6 feet in thicicfleee. 


principle values consist of about 0,03 us$ of. gold and aut 


2 pereant copper. The observed mtraza1a are 1*g*ly eupergsn.e 


..
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S
ls**ite & chryooUa although a.inor anonnts of chalcocite and 


traass f tIaop7rit4 were asia. 


st of the .qcipsxt listed in t)* pp].ication wee on t pro. 


perty or in prooes of delivery .t t1. tue the edIiat.ton was 4e. 


L4srsbls *rk has hasø dot Ia bvi]4ing roads and king other 


Iwpromats. 1s value of the fact lities is eatiasied to be close 


to that e1aId by tie sçlieant. 


TP* wise was	 se in I%3	 nstrugtìion Finance (or..' 


parstion .ngtesera and ertad um%sr R.F.C. B439 and, although 


thu irnport is not pres.itty svnilsb)a, srt.atrt obesrentians *re 


notad. A	 d arsge of 5 san$a aver an average width of 


•	
2 metes gve 0,1] oussas geld, 2.21 percent copper, eni 62.5 


paroent silSsa. it s estimated at that tb that no nore than 


)O tons of e axtst.d in tie ns. The loan was not granted.; 


It La reoosadd at this tb that tha application for osi 


tittest. of a*essatt ha de*isd and that applisation for a loan 


frcie tie QoewaulMat be Ilisidas 4.,it.d when such pUmatLon iti 


liz. C. L. $*ire made application to tie National Security 


ucurcss Board for a c.rtifit. of necessity pursuant to pro. 


visions of SeC. 1* (atts*ttca sdsction) of Internal 1vezu* 


Cods. It is urstood that Ue applicant is also preparing a 


request for c loan far. eleitatLon of the Unida Eroup.







. 


The zrpose of this a *inetj mao to ascertain the actual and 
estinated value of squimant, rOads, dte.ovry, patenting, and demalop-
n*nt work as claimed in the iplication, and in addition to determine 
whether a loan could ha justified iea such a loam reciest is m4. 


The original applicat4aa has been doc1ted as & DocLt No. !i43. 


i herot made to Mr. C, L. Maguire, ?re&td.ent, 


ii'. Lynn Heresy, Consulting IaØ.ne.r, and Mr. Ensst 3thrrosk, Superin-


tondent of United Miz Operators, e,, f*r their courteous and coopirs. 


ttve a jatance in *ii.g the stnatiian sad in relsesi*g maps of 


the mis workings that are lncoiporat,e4 in this report as figures 2, 3, 


•	
4, td 5. Further acknceisdnt is Mds to Mr. Lynn 1ersey in Airnishing 


a copy of his report on the Unida Group, a copy of whi is attached 


in the Appendix.


WcAflc, TOPOGRAPILT AND PAJ. FEATt3 


The ida Group, ccnaistlng of tan ecntiguOus patented lode 


iijpirig lai• is bated in Ui. fl—" Rock II"iing District about 


11 mUse northeasterly fi'csi Wickznburg, in !aapat County, Arizona, 


i the dirt road to the old es of Constellation. This road cross.. 


the props rty between the .lamr and miMi. adit.s. The cla1m axe sp 


proximately in S.c. 5,?. 3W., ft. B I,, t3id Salt River .e and 


lieridian. A dab' map of the tjnida Group is in process of properation by 


illiatn Wear Dj*t Mtz*rsi Surveyor, Prescott, Arizona. 


3
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The 'aen altitude of the property is about 3,600 feet above sa 


terrain is rugged with no tiaber and with only the usaal 


et-arid vegetation of shrubs and grasses. 


HIS?C! AID PEmUCTICI 


vein was nksd 'any years ago, and itile .cC*ts prodes'-


tion figures are not avai1a)1e, total production could hardly hive 


seded 1,000 tons. Averages of silter eettle*t sheets indicate 


032	 of gold, 64.I percent silica, 69 percent alumina, 2.0 percent 


copper, 10.1 percent iron. (This data is t*en fr a report ' Inn 


lieray, dated February 17, 1951, see Appendix.) 


The property has. been thom as An zona Copper and Gold Mining 


Co., Nick 3. Oberon, President, Wickenburg, Ariz. A report by J. G. 


p 0 j,	 4a$d. *srsh 21, 1925, and another by 


Victor .1. Pisàmtal, .. Angeles, CaU!orni&, dated October 9, 1931, 


were .xtained. 


The ten lode n ri4ng laise Osaposing the Unida Group were acquired 


by Mr. C. L. Meguirs by deed dated Naiember 22, l9), frotu Joe Pouquette 


etal.


Ynited Nine Operators, Inc., has been set up as an operating 


o*y to operate the kiida (oup, The personnel of this latter corn-


are C. L. Maguire, President, Mr's. C. L. Magaire, Secretary and 


Treasurer, Mr. Harper, Vice . Prssident, LyTul heresy, Consulting Engineer 


and Manager, and &'neet Sturrock, Superintendent. 


4







a ra t%ic tyie ignsc*za rock thai is t	 iweiy classified 


biotite ciartz-samtta. This appears to be intrwive into 


earlier sehtetose ai granttid reeks sad is aizt by later andssttio 


mid bamiltie dkas. The Oxide tSIt mcmi I. e relative]y narrow wrie 


oosi1y- 2 to 14 fOSt in sidth, bet locally thickens to abo4 10 feet. 


Qecsaiaeal weall branch f*ilts are observed to enter or leave the 


tn. etT'SStUT* at rar*zi. The ju*in 3riida struCtttrs tx'e1v N. 500 


and dips abit 60° S.l. and. the associated dikes appear to be approxi-


nately parallel to the ea sans, 


SCattered Dt ang the Un.tda fault scme * mid CO)fll7 referred to as 


the Biso J1ey ifs, are	 rss sash lanticular aasee of qusrt.z. 



These lenses are comaely rather flarrv in width, varying ftti a few 


inches to st 6 fst, but frequently have	 iIativsI persistent 


strike length and often 	 linked In such a way as to fon a nssrly 


etimis vein for as ch as absut3(X) feet. The leaticu1ar nature 


st the vein is charact*z4stio alg bh the strike Ad dip of the 


strxcre 5n results in a distiflet pinching or swelling. 3o of the 


swig.isnts ax. of sufficient, asgaituds to foin bodies that miht 


ct,si* as ct as sbat five thoueaad tons of vein saterial. s-


.00*Misd th the quarts as aoderate c&antitiee of supergeae copper 


5i5*1b largely lacb.ite mid hrysoecUa. Minor anounts of henatite 


axe ttistril*tsd unevenly alctig the eatir vein-fault strztnre • Sozx 


.
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.


dak n.y. oepar .u]fIda, probably ths3oodts, end traee of chaicc 


pyte *sre ObMrved, 1 vein Coi*&ias ninor values in gold. 


$ late )nt has taken place aaig the vein as is eht 


by the locally soitat brse*ist,d oisr9atr. The breccia sa 


contain fragnats of the a.secjated andasitis, and beajtio dikes as 


wsU - vein tsri . Alteration of the cotr task along the 


vein appears to be nagUgib,	 along with poat..veln fazting 


it aey cense iri'or difficulties in 1n1i,g. 


x'ses other quarts veise ar* present in and near the ida 


Group is the R1 Ro* atriet. The.., kover, vere sat ew'1nd 


sine. it is the Intention of the peet opsratora to easeentrat. 


all their efforts on Cwreflt d.veiajIt wrk on the Bloo Nóeley vein. 


O	 VE3 


In a.rri4n at a vale of th. ore reasi a the.. saias tak*n 


by Mr. Inn Heresy are eeospt.d as being reliabLe. These are shown 


on & longitudinal pro3ctiori (Fig. 4) sad have been used in estimating 


the tonnage of ore, none of which can be considazed as nuasured ore. 


Approximately 3,000 to 5,000 tons with a grada of 0.03 c*mces gold 


and 33 percent copper are indicated. The aset of inferred ore is 


highly conjectural. 


It is to be noted that a discrepancy exists between these gold 


aaa's (0,03 ounces gold) and the gold assay values (0.32 ounces) 


of forr shipments as gives under ifistory and Prodection. Thea. 


asses may be coJapazeid with the 5 esaples t&ken by the Reconstruction 


O	 Finance z'poratian (page 2) that yielded n .e. gold. The 


6
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hidsi' gold val*.s in the early ahLpisnts is accounted for by the 


fast thst this ore s eined frosi the er.twfaoe snric^ied zois. 


Fut*z's prodnetion mist - fron lower gradn psrt.s of the vein con 


tt"4ng lees gold per ton theM itoated by the past ehipents. 


FIT 3?LU3 


At the tias of the .seti mitten the operations consisted of 


cleaning up the No, I mtd No. 2 edits (see FIgs. 2, 3, and 4), con-k 


.truoting an ore bin ar the petal of No. 2 edit, seklsg reads to 


Nø. I edit, ad installing .*zrfase facilities. No. I edit has been 


cleaned out to the ratas ooncting it with lEo. 2 Mit t*t inass*eh 


U no ore eho1 in the Uo 1 Mit no further e Ioretory work is 


contemplated here fcr semi tine, 


Itiep1inesdtdsvsloptheNo.2aditformtningparposeta5 


the best ore	 inp oucur on this 3sysl. Sons work also is planned 


for the N o. 3 edit t it will be eubordirut.d to the work on the 


No. 2 edit. 


As the priesry purpose of the sxmiinkticn was to determine how 


a*cb of the equipnsnt 115t44 In the application for a necessity cer-


tificate was actually on the ground the following detail is made. 


1. international Narnater Bulldozer TD 24. Used 


but in good qeedition. On the property. 


I Worthington Bin. &uts Cuepressor, 500 eta. Used 


bat in cd condition (IIJ)O hours) • On the property 


end pittg,


.


7
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1 CaterpiUar Generator, 1) 800 instead of 1) 11,000 


as 115t04, 63 km. direct Connected. Used and in 


goôdondition	 i the property. 


1 - CaterpiUar Compressor D 13,000, 500 efa, need. This 


ocpressor is in process of *rtaee and is not yet 


2 - £iaso Loars, 12 B, 18ifl. gaas. Used but in good 


eoxiitt. On the property. 


2 - Gooan Eg. CG. Little Mancha ?isrs, 18 in. gage, 


with extra battery, charging equint, at.. Used 


bat itt good condition. Tremnsra are on dock in 


vackenburg, e daarging equint on property. 


I - WtUys-Oeerland 1eap truck, 1-ton capacity. Neu 


and in use on property. 


2 - IngsrsoU nd 3topers, Br.4 and not 15 as listed, 


*1th.; scoessorise • On the property.. 


2 - Gardner zTVr 3 in. drifters with co1*ns, azns, 


saddle, and long shells, air hoes, etc • New. On 


the property. 


11 - Ca.rd Ro*er bottont sids dump 1-ton arC caz's, Tinicen 


•	 bearing. Used bit in good condittczt. Ci the property. 


3 - Card-type rocl*r bottesi aids duwp 34-ton oa's cars. 


T1ien bearing. New and on th. property. 


(The above , e Uated as 12 card 1-ton aide dt ore cars.) 


S
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1 Iflternattoma1. H arveater truck ?..10, 3-ton dump body, 


gasoline enl*s. This trk 1. . been delivered sad 


ocr for dump bd has been placed with AlUnan Steel 


1* flosaIi. 


I Sardasr bsrer $aar 343. Used acd in od odition. 


:4the prop*rty. 


•	 Yario• 's1a*er3*g sad office itat, toola, ceU 


st. too iroas to list aie ce the *opsz4y or *t the offios. of 


ited *lne Opsretore be is Wt*saberg. 


iti to the above listid qeip*t ther is 


bt.msti4,oal Jarstei' 31 flatmdc t**ced at $750.00, ace 


• Washthgtoa Bl	 vt.. 105 atm gesolias-powered ai•ccmpreeeor valued 


at $3,200.00, -t t earicde of Douglas Fir mining timber of various 


sizes.


A great deal of	 has been doce on tts property in building 


roads	 rekfldicg old gtrueturee for warehouse, powder magazine, 


ad cap house. £ asw ore n is bsiboilt below the No. 2 edit for 


Tb. assess road frc htab.nbuirg has several steep grades 


against the load but in general is a fa1r1y good road, 


There is equate	 r, housing, transportation, awl con-


'n'nft.y fastlitise in Wtóhsat*srg. 


Water softi*tsnt to? *tidag operations is developed does to 


the orkiags sad Is ped to a tank en the hilltop thus providing 


weter uer presai'e
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C
PO!JCTION PLAN 


?ro.tietion is schsE]M at 50 toni per c1a and preparations 


*t* being ande to nest sueh a adasdule. 


The a.tbcxl of ."i'atng this vein will haie to be dst.r'4 ad as 


rk pgrsssse, There is a good possibflity that. open stopss using 


stuUe asy prove aciate, Shrinkage stoplig with sube.qusnt filling 


alao oeuid be aaplod. 


It iId be dtffi1t * this tine to predict mining Costs. 


*6 the ore *uld be a direet shipping one, no mn.tflljag ooets are 


antisipated.


COST 0? P)JCT 


.


	


	 fu'enne is made to Nr. Lynn ffers.y's report (see Appendix) 


regarding net value of ore at the snelter. It is to be noted that 


no nining cost has been indicated in his report, 


It is eatbted that intag and freight charges to Wickenberg 


would be about $10 per ten. This cast added to about 8.A5 for øn*elting 


d freight fren Wicke*be'g to Mama Coflsr Co. at Superior, Arli., 


indicate an ex.trsnely narrow Mrgin of profit, if. any, 


RBccaNDATIQ3 


In view of the 1ow.grsds of this vein and its narrow uldth, 


the annU artnt of indicatOd ore and the snail likelihood of wy 


ore being found in woricable quwtiUms, reond that the appli-


cation be refused. The ariunt of copper that might be produced by this 


Operation would be snail and at very high cost. 1he net rósult ou]4 


be adding but nagUgib]. sannmt of copper for the defense effort at 


a coat far out of line with its real rth. 
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.


the vvsnt that sa application for a loan from the Ooverat 


for exploit.ing t.bia property is de it is rconded that such 


*1icatioii be refused for tbe z'eaaons stated abo,s, 


.
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S	 copy 


CGflR 


P. 0.	 1U5 
Ar1sona ?*be'uaxy 1?, 1951 


Mr, C. L. ageirs, Pratdsct, 
United lies Opsratcs., las, 
Wjalmsflberg, Ariseas 


Dear $fr:


Please find Iørsth a rSpert covering	 i*t&cs ud 


ai1ag of the UIXDA ainiag property loCated oa tbe mtCU*ticn 


road near !4 e!!!nt*irg, Arts.. 


The Lve*ti$Øt&On Ces1*ted ct the taking of O 150 aaa 
in the three adite; in tM sbRi1 bet.en the st&Us and lessr *dita1 


•	
and in 034 ItGSS frue 1.dt paothaet1ae in prior years was obts4*4; 


sad of a olseful and dmtai]ad .4 'dasticn srd study at sface. sognrss 


ala the vein to the *th.ast. 


I actuate that there arc L5,6OO short tone of proven aid 


• pobsbl OO *lIh : *5 "er	 * the prssei* prices of aets af 


$3B.7Q p.r dry ton. I think this greds sa be Improved by eels attic 


*tsiag Ue uss doris in "ids ahi tt, fr the property. 


I east af $IS this nine iMo produotica at 50 tans pr 


is óati4 $t $jØ,000 iaeludiàg xtIng capital. Of this; $7i,500 


a, abtt an-h5]S, i1jfl. be LttZ' said imeb±iiry of a salvapbLs asbire. 


It is roesd that yo proceed. with dove1ont esd 


• aperation of th property as otUsst 	 IA.


low's very truly, 


1.1 Lynn Heresy 


Usry .	 WNSULTI?G 


I







Lj -.
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CL 
ek. Mtttt	 ietiict 


1i county, Arisona 


by


February 17, 1951 


Consulting gine.r 


.


Thiø e"cpsrty eozatata of ten contiguous petented d ose 


wipat.nte Th4 1aiia locatsd about eleven silos •rrtbeast.r1y of 


ebsnbsrg, Arisona and is -- wit? Ii biug by a good dirt 


t.r*kthg road sethtained by rsvpsi Qcnnt; dch read posse. bst.n 


the middle and lr adite 


- The asan 81v&tken Of t prop rty Ia about 3,100 feet abeTs 


a. level. The terrain is xtrsm.ly rugged with i tiaber and only 


the usual si-arU vegetation of .Iuiibs and gross... 


The ttr. aa covered by these Clai*is is ds up of igoeous 


rooks; the pl*rtoraic roc&s being snits, quaits si4 diorft.. in 


fseØuroa hav been fifed b' intrusive dibes of rto3tte, trachite and 


snstte sos.ttine cuttlig each other, The WooH.1.y vein, on 


this. dite bsie been drtve pçsar. to be the latsit najor fracturs 


in the area and 3.e to *ut aU gr*titie. rocks and intiusiess. It i 


$ .trs.g imd psz'wlatent 	 obesrved and aapled on the surface for 


spprinatey' 4,000 feet. It strikes about north %) degree. imst actual, 


and i.e oneistent Ia it's atrihe twonghout it's observed length. Dae 


to the steep tcgray, the in ap%*ar's to strike U 60 W on th western 


aid. of	 suiia and about N .40 W on the Sa.tern side; and the claise 


are Lstd out psralI.3 to these appazest triIoe.. 
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The ve**. dtp to the aout)it a% &heet j degrees. It is 


cC gzge sad breesiated ttr cauasd by the £IIn]Ung atv.at 


hal he.n 1i,et.4, ', and part1 e.Udif4 b7 ss.sndary 


flicttiestio*. A preli t ery .ir 4 'v'tten of the gouge Ie it s]aar]7 


iMliate the direstica of the 	 het, siso. tb phenocx7$ts of 


faldepsa. ttts ft.wa2l side of the v.1* aso. to sw'*gs cnstderably 


larger the1 those t the heng1ngni31 side, it is reaaon.ble to as 


th*ttt*i&o.T*It1t. 


b. eer m1iveIa :s*tng up the eoesd ore .iid.t of the 


ebeo.te* salschtt* sad *uI*., s.d the silioat.e!vya000lla. *. stops 


the breast c( the 1443ø . t shcs sm prin1 daleooit; the 


sinitral here soo.d bsth$ in the pzocess of elteration to carbos&tas 


d silicates. 


Tb. predous t*le are gold zid silver with the preponderant 


voiue in gold icosárs in sattve foz' aii appears to be *criscted with 


the Lii,nit. sad he%tt$?! inthe vein, and with the tree quarts. 


gold is eisi1	 or the puposs of eeom y the silver was not 


Previous áaii bs$	 rated that the s does not contain 


oiu silver to wats	 influence its value. 


sesas to o.r in. a shost, the outer edge of tich 


e.ur parallels the s*rfao•. flever, since the native U en the 


. 


.
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Bd .. iueu 'of ti ibcr snAy.ie 1 qvl 


to 5 3th*krft U4rs . of u,hith t)a Mip Copr Ccmpa7 11t4r 


'a Sui*rior, Lrioa, . Thtu*t *] Lt1ng & Isfinizig Coy 


at 1ai.4, bisoa*.	 the claiisat.	 rsp1' frv	 *ftsr 


is
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COP' 


KA OOPP CIPAN!

Svpsrior, Arts. 


June 30, 1950, 


Mr. Lyim Heresy 
P. O.BaUl5 
ifl..i, Arisoca 


Dear Mr. Heresy: 


This is in reply to your letter of ,hine 28th relative to gold 
sopper ore you propos. to thdp fvcm 1rieksnwg next October. 


Yrea the assay ned .aalysis given the saelter return p.r dry 
tea at present tal prices weuld be as foUossz 


.


Pa7nt for netals: 
Gold ).33 Os.at $32.) 
Copper, 511b. lees 8, o431b5l9.Je5* 


eatud sharps: 
1ttng e	 per thy ton 


Prs1*t frea Winburg (*t ton) 


gtiaat.d net rst*rn per dry ton


$10.63 
-	 $18.99 


5.27 
317 ______ 


$10.55 


Is enggseted that than you are ready to ship that you 
us tria]. car ned if the or. is su.itable to ou' operation we 


iill advise you as to the amount of ehjlh ,nts that we can accept. 


s1osed is a copy of our present treatnent schedule. 


Tours tra], 


J. H. kes 


M.taUurgical Supt. 


.
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As of the date of the above letter, th. price of copper 


22.5 cents p.r ponM. At the present price per pound of 24.5 


c etbe *sstimatsd sstretnrsrcjrytonn wouldb.$ll.41 The 


net return sstl*ated by International s $9.34 per ton; the Ufforenos 


bsi d to a deduction of lO# (Lt e.ppsr fra gross by Xntsrusticmal 


as .o.psxed with $ by	 d a freight deduction of $.25 per ton. 


At he sew jrioe of copper Us Inspiration ist return iiU be sxactly 


$W.(X) per ton. he * p iselter is ast in ised of silica flux 


will prob.bLy be tasured. 


Thorough sl1ag at **its, ze.las, stopse sod surfac. open 


ts ha. sew ea eop1et.d a*d bee shamt the existence .f the following 


ore rsesrss. 


r the piwpoes of this report it is oonsl4ered that pren and 


bosked out ore shonid have an average assay Yaluc of appr daataly $18.00 


per to*to be considered as.	 rcis1. A block at the eastern end of 


#2 edit, ere $topthg hea. bees doss in an area showing sc copper 


selfids p 'raia, a block projected 50 feet above and below the level 


d 50 test beyond the end of the drift (hich stopped in oi's) figures to 


has's ,1OO toss with. a grad. of 0.04 Au and 3J7% Cu. This gives a 


ve]a g presstt jtoss of netal of $17.93 per ton. 


It . noted in sa1ing thi. block that the higher assays 


aseond to seas fron the seat freshly broken areas. The older workings 


are extressly hard to esaple des to the presence of large caatities 


•	
of easing end dseospoe.d rocks iêtch appears to have lost a part at least 
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of its eHgienl ainsrslir.ation. Al]. of these satiples are used, husever, 


at tha values obtai*sd and sey later prove to have been conservatively 


selculated. 


A e.ad block averaging $19.2] p.r toe is calculated around, 


above and belov the stopss on the upper lavet. This block, 180 feet in 


length is satiaeted to coat4n 2,925 tone in the triangular section from 


the level to z*sr the sertaos. Prsvimzsly extracted tormage fron stoped 


out areas and ore removed by drfftii redeess this to 1900 tons. The 


rsind.r of this block Use below the level nre it is eetinsted to 


ezt.ad 60 feet or one half vay to the miMic edit thic*i, samplinj 


indicated, La marginal in grads and 'sLU be later diaomsed under that 


beading. mi. rectangular block is estimated to contain 2800 tons at 


$19.23 per ton, 


in the area below the N o. 2 or middle adit lies a block hith 


sampling to dit. is below ecrdal grads. This block as shown by 


2 samples, averages $6.12 per ton. The vein averages 2 feet 2 inches 


in iddth	 'the block is estimated to contain 2,600 tons. Siiail.r17 a 


bloekeloes tothe bt'sastofthsNo. 3orupp.r adit averages 9,37 


In grads end is estimated to contain 1,300 tons. The tots]. tonnage *id 


grads in this category is therefore 3,900 ton. at 	 If further 


xplorato. ipork .oece areas similar to these there the copper is 


prs$ss as ebalCoOit4 (*1 the evidence of the argi-ng ore in the end of 


No. 2 it secue to indicate) inifide ore of this tenor w*ild be considered 


of mitlirig grads. There will x doubt be areas sorted out in these 


S


E]







.	 . 


a'gias1 sarbonats blocks that can be wised profitab]y. For the purpose 


of +Ms rspo$, marginal blocks are not eonslMr4 as ore. 


La iav of the persistent nature of th. fracture as obserrsd 


on the irf*ce abv. and beyond the present ,orkiagd the probability 


that additional ce'. uists is quite reasonable. In this ease, in 


searly all similar cons, the estimation of probable ore is based most 


.atiraly on the espsrienos and advnt of the engiseer, coupled with, 


sad infbiensed by, his careful study of surf ass and undar'ground as 


pared with hi. previous experience with posite of a similar natare. 


I estimate that there is an amount of probable or beyond 


md above present workinp in an amount equal to the blocks already 


pron.


MD CcSIUI. 


It is estiasted that there are 15,600 tons of proven and probable 


ore in the Unida property that can be wised and treated at a profit. 


Preparations should sentiane to prepare the property fer a 


production of 50 tons per' day for thip.ut to the Mp's slter at 


8up.rior, Arizona. 


An soon as track 4 pipe is laid and machinery installed, 


the No. 2 or middle a1it should 1* advanced beyond the sulfide stops 


southeastward on this strong vein. 3b4taaeous1y a sub-level should 


be drifted northwaetward to the surface fr.a a point in the raise cona-


nesting the middle end upper adits ehont 100 feet above the middle adit 


I
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Ts• drift sea be driven i*ssrd to the rates from the surface i• later 


1awstigath proves this more practicable, This drift should aaintain 


a track grads of of one percent trd the prtal so that this edit 


ea later replace the upj*r edit (ihere the gm is excessive) as a 
tren*isg level. Yron this t*w ]svel the block of re above cac be 
aimed including the pifls of the old hit grads stops. above the 
top or e. 3 edit. 


- In ainiag the tmo jnn areas, proetion fz the .pper 


bleak, hi,gh in gold mod dii grad. in copper, should. be *txed with 
production fron the ]t block, ].o in gold values sad hl#ir in 
sapper, so that the akiliwat. will meet the reqeirea.nt. at the 


.	 mo.tt.r *re this ore ose be aimed with bersix silica for use as a 


- n 


The Other veime fr alitak ore has been shipped from this 
•'onp si's aeosoaib3.. 0517 thrus* shafts in bad state of repetz. No 
uo* is receesmeded on these vita., at least for the prr.serit. 


•/eJ Xm Heresy 


Registered r*giaoer 
State of Arizona







.	 S (	 6/5/51 
Defense Minerals Administration 


Review of Application for Exploration Assistance 


Docket No. D/i14 443: ,X 


Commodity______________________ 


Total Amount 8 3,5 5 


Govt. Participation_______________ 


l	 Name and Address of Applicant t&i 


fO &, 3f, 2


2. Location of roperty.lt,4ek i	 44	 _Z4,r4 


/?-3W) ^i	 3,.4s;	 is;ie, /7 


3. Mineral or metal______________________ Is it listed in Section 9 of M0-5? 


If not, application will be rejected. 


4. Geologic probability of discovery—based on data in application 
(question #16, 17, 18, 20 and 22)* 


Mines or Survey reports, etc., do you rate chances: 


a) Good 


b) Poor 


c) None 


d) Don't know—needs field examination 


e) Is there an alternative and favorable project? 
(If so, attach an explanation) 


5. Is the applicant's right to the property clearly stated?_____________________ 
(question 5, 6, 7)* 


6. If applicant is a lessee, is a copy of the lease attached?_ _ 


Does the lease have sufficient time to run to cover a future 


productive period?__________ 


*question numbers are those of MF-103 


Page 1 of 4 pages 







.	 S 
7. Are subordination agreements necessary? 	 // 


a) MF-201? 


b) MF-202	 44 


8. From the data presented, does the proposed project appear feasible from 


the point of view of: 


a) Available manpower_____________________________________________________ 


b) Equipment and supplies_______________________________________________ 
(Question 14 plus gener4al knowledge of availability)* 


c) Accessibility (question 12)*_______________________________________________ 


d) Water (question 13)*_________________________________________________ 


e) Power (question 13)*____________________________________________________ 


Is a field check needed on any of these points?_________________________________ 


9. Does the experience of the applicant appear to be adequate to assure that 


he can properly conduct the proposed project? (question 4)*___________________ 


Is a field check needed on this point? A/p 


10. Exhibit A. (questions 21 and 22)* 


a) Is the project adequately described? 


If not, are'there sufficient data given so that you can describe 


the project?_	 If so, attach a draft. 


b) Is there an adequate map , or :sie.tóh df the proposed work?_________________ 


c) Is the proposed wqrk "expiörin" under the definition of 


Section 8, M0-5?
V 


If not, what part of it is? _ 
/9 
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.	 S 
Is this part a worthwhile exploration project? /V, (see tf) 


d) Are the cost estimates detailed? _-


Can they be summarized, as on page 2 of Procedural Instruction 5—A, 


from the available data?__________ If so, attach a draft. 


e) Are the cost estimates reasonable? /V() 


f) Should more information be requested from applicant? /V) 


g) Is a field examination necessary to complete Exhibit A? _ 41 


	


11.	 Exhibit B (question 23_d)* 


a) Is it applicable? 


b) If so, are sufficient data furnished?___________ If so, attach a draft. 


c) Is a field check needed? 


	


12.	 Exhibit C (question 23—e, f and g)* 


a) Is it applicable? 


b) Sufficient data?____________ If so, attach a draft. 


c) Are rents and charges reasonable?__________________ 


d) Is a field check needed?__________ 


	


13.	 Exhibit D (question 23—a, b)* 


a) Are there sufficient data? 


b) Is the schedule adequate for the work proposed?_ 


c) Is the schedule excessive for the work proposed? 


d) Are the proposed wages and salaries reasonable?_ 


e) Is a field check needed? 
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14.	 Exhibit E (question 23_c)* 


a) Is it applicable?_________________________________________________________ 


b) Sufficient data?_____________________________________________________ 


c) Reasonable?	 - 


d) Field check needed?_______________________________________________________ 


	


15.	 In your judgment, can the proposed work be done in the proposed 


time? 


(All exploration must be completed within two years) 


	


16.	 If field examination is not needed, •attach your recommendation. 


	


17.	 If field examination is needed, do you have any special instructions for 


the field team not indicated by your answers to the foregoing 


question?


Reviewed by:_______________________ 


Date 
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6/5/51 


Defense Minerals Administration 


Review of Application for Exploration Assistance 


Docket No. Dt1/J —443 - 


Commodity C€'ppb='  


Total Amount	 4 3/Si 
Govt. Participation 3OZ 


3. Mineral or metal______________________ Is it listed in Section 9 of M0-5? 


I not, application will be rejected. 


4. Geologic probability of discovery—based on data in application 
(question #16, 17, 18, 20 and 22)* 


Mines or Survey reports, etc., do you rate chances: 


a) Good 


b) Poor 


c) None 


d) Don't know—needs field examination 


e) Is there an alternative and favorable project? 
(If so, attach an explanation) 


5. Is the applicant's right to the property clearly stated?_____________________ 
(question 5, 6, 7)* 


6. If applicant is a lessee, is a copy of the lease attached? 


Does the lease have sufficient time to run to cover a future 


productive period?_________________ 


*question numbers are those of MF-103 
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.	 I 
7. Are subordination agreements necessary? 	 ,V 


a) MF-201?	 - 


b) MF-202 


8. From the data presented, does the proposed project appear feasible from 


the point f view of: 


a) Available manpower (fS 


b) Equipment and supplies_________________________________________________ 
(Question 14 plus general knowledge of availability)* 


c) Accessibility (question 12)*______________________________________________ 


d) Water (question l3)*___________________________________________________ 


e) Power (question 13)*______________________________________________________ 


Is a field check needed on any of these points? j14 


9. Does the experience of the applicant appear to be adequate to assure that 


he can properly conduct the proposed project? (question 4)*___________________ 


Is a field check needed on this point? 	 A6 


10. Exhibit A. (questions 21 and 22)* 


a) Is the project adequately described?	 I'V 


If not, are there sufficient data given so that you can describe 


the project?_	 If so, attach a draft. 


b) Is there an adequate map or sketch of the proposed work? 	 /16 


c) Is the proposed work "exploration" under the definition of 


Section 8, MO-5? 	 ô2 


If not, what part of it is?__________________________________________ 


Açqw
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I	 S 
Is this part a worthwhile exploration project?_______________________ 


d) Are the cost estimates detailed? Ie4 


Can they be summarized, as on page 2 of Procedural Instruction 5—A, 


from the available data? 44 	 If so, attach a draft. 


e) Are the cost estimates reasonable?______________________________________ 


f) Should more information be requested from applicant? 	 A'e 


g) Is a field examination necessary to completeS Exhibit A?_______________ 


11.	 Exhibit B (question 23_d)* 


a) Is it applicable?_____________________ 


b) If so, are sufficient data furnished? 


c) Is a field check needed? 


12.	 Exhibit C (question 23—e, f and g)* 


a) Is it applicable?


If so, attach a draft. 


b) Sufficient data?____________ If so, attach a draft. 


c). Are rents and charges reasonable?_________________ 


d) Is a field check needed?__________ 


13.	 Exhibit D (question 23—a, b)* 


a) Are there sufficient data?_______________________ 


b) Is the schedule adequate for the work proposed? 


c) Is the schedule excessive for the work proposed? 


d) Are the proposed wages and salaries reasonable?_ 


e) Is a field check needed? 
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14.	 Exhibit E (question 23_c)* 


a) Is it applicable?_________________________________________________________ 


b) Sufficient data?_____________________________________________________ 


c) Reasonable?	 - 


d) Field check needed?__________________________________________________ 


	


15.	 In your judgment, can the proposed work be done in the proposed 


time? 


(All exploration must be completed within two 'years) 


	


16.	 If field examination is not needed, attach your recommendation. 


	


17.	 If field examination is needed, do you have any special instructions for 


the field team not indicated by your answers to the foregoing 


question?


Reviewed by:______________________ 


te 
Date__________________ 
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Form MF-193 
(April 1951) U. S. çARTMENT OF THE INTERiORS	


Budget Bureau No. 
Approval epirea 6-30-51. 


DEF SE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION 


APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN 



EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO 


MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER 


DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950 


T


United Mine Operators, Inc. 
Post Office Box 836 
Wickenburg, Arizona 


L


DO NOT FILL IN THIS BLOCK 


qq 3 
Date received --------'.' 


Participation 


1


Name and 


__J	 address of 
applicant 


Date	 ________ 


FILL IN THIS BLOCK 


Date of application kpr13O,1951---------------------- Estimated cost	 3155O6.OQ 


Mineral or metal ----- -C.oppar
	


Percentage of Government participation 


Location of mine 


Wickenbuig,Aizona 


Date of filing MF-100 Apii13S,1951------------------. -	 DMA Docket Number, if available 


INSTRUCTIONS 


Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government 
Aid in Defense Projects, before, eompleting this application. 
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min-
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 
25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with 
your name and address on each sheet of the application and 
all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or


if you cannot answer it, so state on the form. Where the 
space provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate 
sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in space 
for answer. If the application isapproved, you will be pre-
sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200, 
for your signature. 


THE APPLICANT 


*1. Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation? 
*2. If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners. 
*3 If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders. 
*4 Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who will manage the project. 
5. Are you the owner or the lessee of the property? 
6. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against the property. 


• 7. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in 'good standing. 
NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, lienors, en-


cumbrances and lessors subordinating their interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the 
contract.	 '	 .	 - 


8. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement. Attached 9. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the 
project as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Government participation 
(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5)? 


'if you have already answered these questions on MF-100, you are not required to answer the questions for this application. 	 ie-64o67-1







THE PROPERTY• 
10. (a) Give a description of the real property that ,will be in any way involved in the exploration project, including any existing 


mine or operating pro.perty. 
(b) Give the legal description of the exact parcel, plot, or area upon which the exploration is to be conducted. 


NOTE.—If both areas are the same, so state. The only obligation to repay the Government is from the net earnings from 
any commercial discovery made in the area specified in (b) above in which the exploration is to be conducted, 
and the expenditure of funds which may be charged as costs of the project must be limited to that area or to 
work necessary to perform the exploration in that area. 


*11. State the present and former names of the property, if any. 
*12. State, in detail, the location of the property with reference to towns, railroads, roads, shipping points, including distances 


and directions and kinds and conditions of roads. 
*13. State source and quantity of water available for operations and its sufficiency at all seasons. 


'State amount of power to be used, rate per hour or other cost, and source. 
*14. Describe any existing useable facilities, equipment, buildings, or structure now on the property that will be devoted to the 


exploration work. 
15. State in detail how the ore could be shipped and how and where milled. 


*16. History: 
(a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous exploration, :development, operation, and production of property, 


with reasons for any past suspensions of operations. 
(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties. 
(c) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations, 


recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations. 
*17. Production: 


(a) If mine is in production, furnish the following information: 


Grade or	 Net value 
Tons per day	 analysis	 Cost per ton	 per ton 


(1) Mining 
(2) Milling 
(3) Shipped 


or sold 
*18. Ore or mineral reserves: (If property is or has been operating.) 


(a) Describe the ore or mineral deposits briefly. 
(b) Submit available maps and assay data. 
(c) Give estimated tonnage and grade of each class of ore reserves. 


19. State any conditions or circumstances regarding the property not sufficiently brought out by the foregoing questions. 


THE EXPLORATION 


20. For what mineral or minerals and for what types of deposits and ores will the exploration be conducted? 
21. Describe briefly, but concisely, the proposed work and the estimated time required to complete it. 


NOTE.—The Government will not participate in a project that will require more than 2 years to complete. 
22. Furnish statement of the geological basis of the project with particular emphasis onfactors leading the operator to expect the 


finding of commercial ore bodies. This statement should be accompanied by supporting maps such as geological maps, maps 
of the proposed openings and assay maps, sample lists, and other pertinent data. 


THE REQUIREMENTS AND COSTS 


23. Tabulate in the form of an itemized statement with a sum for each item the estimated requirements and costs of the project so 
that the total will give the estimated cost of the project in which the Government will participate, as follows: 
(a) Labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, milimen, etc.), with wages of each. 
(b) Supervisors, by numbers and positions, with salaries of each. 
(c) Cost of ' necessary repairs to existing facilities, structures, and buildings. 
(d) Cost of necessary installation or construction of additional facilities, structures, and buildings. 
(e) Cost of items of equipment, not now owned by the applicant which must be purchased for operations at a cost of $50 or 


more each. 
(f) Cost of rental for equipment which the operator proposes to rent. 
(g) Rental value of items of equipment which the operator now owns and which will be devoted to the work. 
(h) Cost of materials and supplies, including items of equipment costing less than $50 each. 
(i) Cost of power, water, utilities, and any other items not provided for above. 


24. Fuinish a time schedule of the project, stated in terms of months after project is approved, showing progress expected to be 
accomplished and the money expected to be spent.


CERTIFICATION 


The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief. 


By 
(Name of company)	 . .	 (Sign re f authorized official) 


pr1L3O1951	 Pre,aident 
(Date)	 (Title) 


Title 18. U. S. Code (Crimes). Section 1001. makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any department or agency 
of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 


'Same as footnote on page 1.	 16-64067-1	 U. S GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 


WICKENBURG, ARIZONA 


April 30, 1951 


Detailed Sheets to 	 Form '-103 


Items 1 to 1, inclusive, all covered in IVIF-lOO, herewith. 


Item 8. Financial statement attached. 


Items 9 to 22, inclusive, all covered in IVIP-lOO, herewith. 


Item 23. Tabulate in the form of an itemized statement with a sum for 
each item the estimated requirements and costs of the project 
so that the total will give the estimated cost of the project 
in which the Government will participate, as follows: 


BASIS OF ESTIMATE 


COST RECAPITULATION 
Total Project - See Details Following: 


() Direct Labor --------------------------------------------4132,340.00 
(b) Supervision (*1125.00 per month) ----------------------------22,500.00 
(c) Repair tools shed ------------------------------------------ 	 500.00 
(d) Change room ------------------------------------------------4,000.00 
(e New equipment ---------------------------------------------- 21,670.00 
(f None 
(g)' Rental value app1icanis equipment - ---------------------- 61,825.00 
(h) Materials and Supplies ----------------------------------- 60,550.00 
(i)Power, fuel and other items -----------------------------


TOTAL	 ----------------------- ----l5,506.00 


Applicant 's portion: 


Cash ------------------*95,928.00 
Equipment rental -------- 0Q 


TOTAL ---------------------------------------$157,753.00 


Government portion ---------L57,753.00 
Less one-half estimated 
salvage value of new 
equipment at end of project- 8,000.00 


Actual estimated cost, U. S. Government --------------------*149,753.00 


NOTE: Government cost to be repaid at official rates per Section 14 
MO-5 of April 6, 1951.







	


S	 T 
UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 


WICKENBURG, ARIZONA 


April 30, 1951 


Sheets to Ace opa Form	 103 


REQUIRE 1[ENTS AND COSTS 


BASIS OF ESTIMATE 


Drifting:- 6000 lineal feet. 
Raising:- 4500 feet. 
Diamond Drilling:- 4000 feet. 


Driftiig average 4 feet per operating shift, 25 days per month, 
giving 100 feet per month per heading. Due to installation of 
track and pipe, missed rounds and timbering, use 75% or 75? per 
month per heading. Total 300' drift average developement per 
month in four headings. Program on drifting 20 months. Raising 
average per month, per operating raise, 75 feet. Average three 
crews going total of 225 feet per month. 


23. Tabulate in the. form of an itemized statement with a sum for each item 
the estimated requirements and costs of the project so that the total 
will give the estimated cost of the project in th ich the Government 
will participate, as follows.:. 


COST DETAILS 


(a) Labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, millxnen,etc.), 
with wages of each.	 . 


Drifting - 4 miners c *13.00 per day 5-
4 helpers c *11.91 per day 'V 


Raising - 3 miners, helpes. 3 93 
3 men - Utility, Motorman, Nipper *11.91 per day 
1 general man, repair and maintenance of motors, 


cars and the machinery used on developement © 
*13.00 per day. 


18 Men Total, charged to direct developement. 


Diamond Drilling - KEYSTONE 
Three holes per setup; Total 430' per setup. 


/1 '	 Drill from 7 setups; 3,000 feet of drilling. 
Labor - 2 men, driller ® *16.67 and helper © 


*11.91 per day. 
1 man shift per day, service and supplies plus 
men used to cut stations © *13.00 per day. 


Diamond Drilling - 
Estimate .000. feet drilling. 
Total footage both areas; ' 4,000 feet 
10 feet per day, 20 days per month;-200 feet per 
month.	 .
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Page two 


(Diamond Drilling - MISPAH, Continued) 


Total time; 20 months. 
Direct Labor cost per day--'-$ 264.68 
Direct Labor cost for total px'oject-.-.--$132,340.00 


(b) Supervisors, by numbers and positions, with salaries of each. 
One Developement foreman to supervise drifting, raising 
and diamond drilling. Salary;- $375.00 per month. 


One-half of Superintendents time;- $200.00 per month. 


One Engineer, including surveying, sampling and mapping;-
$300.00 per month. 


One Engineer's helper;- $250.00 per month. 


Supervision cost per month--$ 1125.00 
Supervision cost for total


22,500.00 


(c) Cost of necessary repairs to existing facilities, structures, and 
buildings. 


Most of repairs are now completed. Developement program 
would require repairing of a tool shed, at an estimated 
cost of $500.00. 


(d) Additional Construction: 
A change room is to be built as an addition on the North 
end of the present compressor house; to contain 4 shower 
stalls, toilets and wash basins, and lockers;-$4,000.00 


Ce) Cost of equipment, not now owned by applicant which must be 
purchased for operations: 


Diamond drilling equipment;- Drill, posts, column and 
arm, drill rods, case barrels, bits and miscellaneous fittings 
and equipment;- $4,450.00 
Sampling equipment, including core splitter, small crusher, 
disc grinder, sludge splitters, etc.;- $600.00 
Air operated water pump and pressure tank;- $300.00 
2 Model RB Gardner Denver air tugger hoists with 3*?T 
columns and arm © $740.00 ;- $1480.00 
4 Ingersoll Rand stopers c $753.00;- $3012.00 
2 CP 59 mounted jack hammers, columns and arms © $645.00;-


$1290.00 
1 Little Mancha Tranmier and equipment ;- $4900.00 
5 One-ton side dump mine cars ® $465.00 ;- $2325.00 
1 12B Eimco Loader ;- 2813.0O 
2 Mine timber cars ;- $500.00 


Total-------------------------------..-4 21,670.00
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(g) Rental value operations equipment; See Photostat Western 
Machinery. Rates attached. 


Using Western Machinery Company AED rental rates as a 
basis, and pro-rating the equipment, 
in presently deve1o4 area andtwo-thirds to proposed 
deveI6ñeht program; 6harges on the various pieces of 
equiiit now owned by operator are set up as follows:-


1 - 500 cfm Worthington diesel compressor--$ 459.00 
1 -	 50 cfm CP diesel compressor ------------- 545.00 
1 - 105 cfm Worthington gasoline compressor- 50.00 
1 - 63 K\JA diesel light plant --------------- 72.00 
1 - Jeep pickup ---------------------------- 100.00 
1 - International Flat rock truck ---------- 117.00 
2 - Storage battery locomotives 	 433.33--- 867.00 
1 - Ingersoll Rand EVA Tugger Hoist --------- 50.00 
2 - 12B Eirnco Loaders	 l66,67 ------------- 334.00 


14 - 1-Ton mine, cars © 	 8.33 ----------------- 117.00 
2 - 3" Gardner Denver. Drifters © 449.00 ---- 98.00 
1 - Gardner Denver	 ack hanirner-------------- 31.00 
1 - Electric charging MG set wtt1 panel ----60.QO


Rental Cost Per Month -----------*2900.00 
Rental Cost I or 20 Months --------------58,000.00 


Rental TD24 International BulidozeE 
I or three months road work. and diamond 
drill station preparation © full rate 
ofl,275.00 per month-------------------------3,825.00 


Total rental - 20 Months --------------- 61,825.00 


NOTE:- In case ore is shipped from areas developed 
in this program an appropriate pro-rated 
rental cost will be set up, covering the 
Tl95 - 9 yard International dump truck, 
used in shipping ore. 







. 
WESTERN


. 


MACHINERY COMPANY 
OFFICES AND WAREHOUSES 


SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA 

Los ANGELSI. CALIFORNIA



SACRAMENTO. CALIFORNIA

SALT LAKE CITY. WAN

SPOKANE. WASHINGTON

HISSINS. MINNESOTA

DENVER. COLORADO

POCATELLO. IDAHO

PHOENIX. ARIZONA

CHICAGO. ILLINOIS

BARlOW. FLORIDA

NEW YORK. N.Y.


"k/etco P4odactI" 
TELEPHONE 3-4101



124 EAST BUCHANAN STREET



P. 0. Box 3465



PHOENIX. ARIZONA


April 28 1951


CASLE ADDRESS

WEMACHY 


Mr. Lynn Hersey 
Wickenburg, Arizona 


Dear Mr. Hersey: 


As per your request we are pleased to quote you on AED 
rental rates on the following equipment: 


1 - 500 Cu. ft. Diesel Air Compressor - $68.0O 
per month 


1 - 650 Cu. ft. Diesel Air Compressor - $81.00 
per month 


1 - 63 KVA Diesel Light Plant - $iog .00 per month 
1 - International PD 24 Tractor and Bull Dozer - 


1,275.00 per month 
1 - B to 9 Cu. yard Dump Truck - $750.00 per month 
1 - Jeep Pickup - 150.00 per month 
1 - International 3-ton Flat Rack Truck - $175.00 


per month 
2 .- Locomotives - 650.00 each, per month 
1 - Ingersofl Rand EUA Tugger Hoist, 2,000-lb. 


capacity - $73.00 per month 
2 -	 12B Muckers - $250.00 each, per month 


14 - 1-ton Mine Cars - $12.50 each, per month 
2 - 3" Drifters - $73.50 each, per month 
1 - Heavy Jackhammer - 46.25 per month 
1 - Electric Charging MG Set with panel - $90.00 per month 


We hope this is all the information you have requested. 
If anything further is needed, please call on us. 


Very truly yours, 


WESTERN MACHINERY C0IPANY 


RBG: eg


By	 '1A4- < - 
a. . ceorge 
Sales Manager /"
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(h) Cost iViaterials and Supplies: 


Track, 6,000ft. -----------$ 4030.00 
Air and Water pipe, 8,000'-- 8670.00 
Timber, 600 1 (10% of drift-


ing estimated)- 3000.00 
Powder caps and fuse -------3100.00 
Drill steel and bits -------1050.00 
Hoses and machine parts 1800.00 
Miscellaneous tools and 
equipment ------------------800.Q0 


TOTAL ------------------------------- 60,550.00 


(1) Cost of Power, Water, Utilities, and other items not 
provided above: 


3 Diesel engines fuel consumption, 
proportional amount to 1/3 
production, 2/3 development. 
65 gallons diesel fuel per 
day 32,500 gallons @4 0 . 159-4 5168.00 
Lubricating Oil - 
1700 Gallons ® 900' ---------1500.00 


Compressor Oil - lObbis © 
$27.50 ----------------------275.00 


Road construction to #4 adit and diamond drill stations;-
Labol,: 
Bulldozer operation 
39 days @ •l3.00 ---507.00 
Miners, 20 days 
© 13.00 -----------260.00 
He1pes, 20 days 
© 11.9l -----------238.00 
Diesel Fuel, l56Ogal. 
@ 15.9 0'-------------248.00 
Lubricating Oil ---- 29.00 
Gasoline, 105 comp-
ressor, 180 gal @240'-143.00 
Contingencies--------132.00 


Total -----------------	 1457.00 


Repairs diesels and compressors, 
overhaul out of 3 engines-- 	 720.00
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Lubrication of all mining 
equipment, including loc-
omotives, mucking machines 
cars, drills, motors, tugger 
hoists and automotive equip-
ment; 
Rock drill oil - lbbl each 
6 months. 3bbls ___--_...m4	 75.00 
General Lubrication ---------- 125.00 
Gasoline - Truck. and 105 
compressor: 
Pickup - 3 gal. per day x 500;-
1500 gal © 24 --------------- 	 360.00 


International - 4 gal. per day 
x 500 ;- 2000 © 24^ -----------480.00 


105 Compressor - 15 gal. x 7500-1800.00 


Motor Oil - Jeep 15.00 
International l5 .00 
105 Compressor 2l.00 ---------51.00 


Transmission and Differantlal-- 50.00 


Greasing ----------------------. 60.00 


TOTAL ----------------------------4 12,121.00







April 30, 1951 Sheet one of two sheets 


Detailed Sheets to Accompany Form MF-103 


Item 24. Furnish a time schedule of the projec.t, stated in terms of months after project 
is approved, showing progress expected to be accomplished, and the money expect-
ed to be spent. 


PROGRESS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th	 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th. 
Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month	 Month Month 


Drifting-feet 25 225 300 300	 300 350 350 350 300 300 
Raising - feet 0 225 225 225	 225 225 225 225 250 250 
Diamond DriI1in 0 200 200 250	 250 250 250 200 200 200 


COSTS


Labor: 
Drifting $ 2750 2750 3687 3687 3687 4320 


2765
4320 765


4300 
2765


3687 
3072


3687 
3072 


Raising 0 
0


2765 
1290


2765 
1290


2765 
1610


2q65 
1610 1610 1610 1290 1290 1290 


Drilling 


Tool Room 500 
Change Room 2000 2000 
Equipment 21,670 
Supplies, Track 4030 
Pipe 
Timber


8670 
1000 
1580 1580 1580 1580 1580


1000 
1580 1580 1580 


200
1580 
200


1580 
400 Powder, etc. 


Steel, Bits 2200 200 200 200 200 
100


2200 
100


200 
100 100 


Hose & Mach. Pts. 100 100 100 100 


Miscellaneous 400 
606


200 
606


200 
606 606 606 606 606 606 


3091
606 
3091


606 
3091 Power Fuel, etc.


3091 3091 3091 3091 3091 3091 3091 
Equip. Rental


13639 17372 14272 13932 13526 13726 


TOTAL 48597 14582 13519 13639


. 
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Detailed Sheets to Accompany Form MF-1 


11th 12th 13th 14th 15th 16th 17th 18th 19th ?Qth 
Month Month Month Mon Mon Mont Month Month Month Month 


PROGRESS 


Drifting	 feet 300 300 300 300 300 
250


300 
250


300 
250


300 
225


300 
225


300 
225 


Raising - feet 250 
200


250 
200


250 
200


250 
200 200 200 200 200 200 200 


Diamond Drilling 


COSTS 
Labor: 


Drifting 3687 3687 3687 3687 3687 3687 
1290


3687 
1290


3687 
1290


3687 
1290


3687 
1290 


Di1U43g 1290 1290 1290 
3072


1290 
3072


1290 
3072 3072 3079 2765 2765 2765 


Raising 3072 3072 


SUPPLIES 
Timber 
Powder, etc. 1580


1000 
1580 1580 1580 1580 1580 


200
1580 
200


1580 
1050


1580 1580 


Steel, Bits 200 2200 200 
100


200 
100


200 
100 100 100 100 100 100 


Hoses &. Mabh. 100 
-


100
606 606 6Q7 Parts 


Powder, Fuel,etc. 606 606 606 
3091


606 
3091


606 
3091


606 
3091


606 
3091 3091 3Q9 3096 


Equip. Rental 3091 3091 
lT 13 1T2 l3 l36 14I 13119 13125 


TOTAL


.
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UNITED MINE DPERATDRS, INC. 
WICKENBURG, ARIZONA 


BALANCE SHEET 


March 31, 19S1. 


ASSETS 


Cash in Bank	 19,23S.98 
Accts. Receivable	 )48,131.22 
Heavy Equipment Acct.	 )46,89I.68 
Less: Depr. Reserve	 3,907.89	 1i2,986.79 


Auto Account	 2,12S.SO 
Less: Depr. Reserve	 177.12	 1,9L8.38 


Office Thirniture & Fixtures	 1,198.03 
Insurance Deposit (Arizona Industrial Comm.)	 607.00 


TOTAL ASSETS 


LIABILITIES


Notes Payable to Stockholders 85,6)48.53 
Accts. Payable 31)4.27 
Accrued Taxes 9)4)4.0)4 
Accrued Insurance 809.)42 


87,716.26 
Cpitai Stock 
Conunon Stock outstanding 10,000.00 
Surplus 3/31/Si 1639l.1)4 


26,391.JJ.


Uh,107.Li.O 


TOTAL LIABILITIES
	


$ U)4,107.)40 
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1-103	 U•. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTEF 
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION 


APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN
	 DO NOT FILL IN THIS BLOCK 


EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO	 Docket No 


MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER	 Date received .. 	 - 


DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950 	 Participation 


United Mine Operators, Inc. 
Post Office Box .836 
Wickenburg, Arizona	 Name and 


	


I	 address of

applicant 


Date Apr L2LO..,19J. 


FILL IN THIS BLOCK 


Date of application Ap13,1951---------------------- Estimated cost	 3155Off.00___________________________________ 


Mineral or metal	 C.opper------------------------------------------ Percentage of Government participation 


Location of mine 


-W-thckeabur-g,---Ar-iz-on ------------------------------------


Date o filing MF-100 Apri13O1951--------------------- DMA Docket Number, if available -----


INSTRUCTIONS 


Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government 
Aid . in Defense Projects, before, completing this application. 
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min-
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 
5, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with 


your name and address on each sheet of the application and 
all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or


if you cannot answer it, so state on the form. Where the 
apace provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate 
sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in space 
for answer. If the application is approved, you will be pre-
sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200, 
for your signature. 


THE APPLICANT 


*1. Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation? 
*2. If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners. 
*3• If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders. 
*4 Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who will manage the 


project. 
*5 Are you the owner or the lessee of the property? 
6. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against the property. 
7. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in 'good standing. 


NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, lienors, en-
cumbrances and lessors subordinating their interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the 
contract.	 - 


8. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement. Attached 9. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your .part of the cost of the 
project as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Government participation 
(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5)? 


•Jf you have already answered these questions on MF-IOO. you are not required to answer the questions for this application. 	 J5-64067-1







THE PROPERTY 


Give a description of the real property that will be in any way involved in the exploration project, including any existing 
mine or operating property. 
Give the legal description of the exact parcel, plot, or area upon which the exploration is to be conducted. 
NOTE.—If both areas are the same, so state. The only obligation to repay the Government is from the net earnings from 


any commercial discovery made in the area specified in (b) above in which the exploration is to be conducted, 
and the expenditure of funds which may be charged as costs of the project must be limited to that area or to 
work necessary to , perform the exploration in that area. 


10. (a) 


(b) 


*11. State the present and former names of the property, if any.	 - 
*12. State, in detail, the location of the property with reference to towns, railroads, roads, ship.ping points, including distances 


and directions and kinds and conditions of roads. 
*13. State source and quantity of water available for operations and its sufficiency at all seasons. 


State amount of power to be used, rate per hour or other cost, and source. 
*14. Describe any existing useable facilities, equipment, buildings, or structure now on the property that will be devoted to the 


exploration work. 
15. State in detail how the ore could be shipped and how and where milled. 


*16. History: 
(a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous exploration, development, operation, and production of property, 


with reasons for any past suspensions of operations. 
(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties. 
(C) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations, 


recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations. 
*17. Production: 


(a) If mine is in production, furnish the following information: 


Grade or	 Net value 
Tons per day	 analysts	 Cost per ton	 per ton 


(1) Mining 
(2) Milling 
(3) Shipped 


or sold 
*18. Ore or mineral reserves (If property is or has been operating.) 	 -	 - 


(a) Describe the ore or mineral deposits briefly. 
(b) Submit available maps and assay data. 
(c) Give estimated tonnage and grade of each class of ore reserves. 


19. State any conditions or circumstances regarding the property not sufficiently brought out by the foregoing questions. 


THE EXPLORATION 
20. For what mineral or minerals and for what types of deposits and ores will the exploration be conducted? 
21. Describe briefly, but concisely, the proposed work and the estimated time required to complete it. 


NOTE.—The Government will not participate in a project that will require more than 2 years to complete. 
'22. Furnish statement of the geological basis of the project with particular emphasis- on factOrs leading the operator to expect the 


finding of commercial ore bodies. This statement should be accompanied by supporting maps such as geological maps, maps 
of the proposed openings and assay maps, sample lists, and other pertinent data. 


THE REQUIREMENTS AND COSTS 
23. Tabulate in the form of an itemized statement with a sum for each item the estimated requirements and costs of the pioject so 


that the total will give the estimated cost of the project in which the Government will participate, as follows: 
(a) Labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, milimen, etc.), with wages of each. 
(b) Supervisors, by numbers and positions, with salaries of each. 
(c) Cost of necessary repairs to existing facilities, structures, and buildings. 
(d) Cost of necessary installation or construction of additional facilities, structures, and buildings. 
(e) Cost of items of equipment, not now owned by the applicant which must be purchased for operations at a cost of $50 or 


more each. 
(f) Cost of rental for equipment which the operator proposes to rent. 
(g) Rental value of items of equipment which the operator now owns and which will be devoted to the work. 
(h) Cost of materials and supplies, including items of equipment costing less than $50 each. 
(i) Cost of power, water, utilities, and any other items not provided for above. 


24. Furnish a time schedule of the project, stated in terms of months after project. is approved, showing progress expected to be 
accomplished and the money expected to be spent.


CERTIFICATION 
The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-


tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the be of their knowledge and belief. 	 - 


Unit ecL MineOpratois,Inc..----- By 
(Name orcompany)	 . .	 (Signa re f authorized official) 


	


priL3OL51	 residont 


	


(Date)	 (Title) 


Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any department or agency 
of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 


'Same as footnote on page 1.	 16-64067-1	 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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WESTERN MACHINERY CDMPANY 


OFFICES AND WAREHOUSES	 - 


BAN FR4NcI.Co.CAUP0RNIA	 "1 /øgc(	 p.	
'F 


CALIFORNIA SACRANEHTO. 
SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH 


•	 SPOKANE. WASNINGYON


I 


TELEPHONE 3-4101
. 


HISSING.	 INNESOIA 
DENVER. COLORADO


124 EAST BUCHANAN STREET 


POCATELLO. IDAHO P. 0. Box 3465	 CABLE ADDRESS 
'WEMACHY' 


PHOENIX. ARIZONA PHOENIX. ARIZONA 
CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 
BARTOW. FLORIDA 
NEW YORK, N.Y.


S 	 -


April 2, 1951 


•	 Mr. Lynn' Hersey 
Wickenburg, Arizona 


Dear Mr. Hersey: 


As per your request we are pleased to quote you on AED 
•	 rental rates on the following equipment: 


•	 1 -	 500 Cu. ft. Diesel Air Compressor - 	 68B.00 
• per month 


1 -	 650 Cu. ft. Diesel Air Compressor - 	 818.00 
per month	 . 


1 -	 63 KVA Diesel Light Plant - 'l0.00 per month 
•	 1 -	 International TD . 24 Tractor and Bull Dozer - 


• l,275.0O per month 
•	 1 -	 8 to 9 'Cu. yard Dump Truck - 	 750.0O per month •	


1 .	 Jeep Pickup -.	 l50.O0 per month 
1 -	 International 3-ton Flat Rack Truck - 	 l75.0O 


• per month 
•	 •2 -	 Locomotives -	 650.00 each, per month 


1 -	 Ingersoll Rand EUA Tugger Hoist,. 2,O0O.lb. 
•	 ' capacity -	 73.00 per month 


•	 2 -	 12B Mucker5 -	 25Q. 00 each, per month 
14 -	 1-ton Mine Cars - 	 l2.5O each, per month 	 .	 .	 ' 


•	 2 -	 311 DrIfters -	 73.50 each, per month 
1 -	 Heavy Jackhammer -	 46.25 per month 
1. -	 Electric Charging MG Set with panel -	 .90.0O per month 


We hope this is ' all the information you have requested.' 
If anything further is needed, please call on us. 


•	 ,'
Very truly' yours, 	 .. 


WESTERN MACHINERY COMPANY 


By____________________ 


RBG:eg . Sales Manager
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Approval expires 6-30-51. Form MF-103	 U.	 EPARTMENT OF THE 1NTER1	 Budget Bureau No. 42-R1035. 


(April 1951)


D ENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION 


APPLICATIQN FOR AID FOR . AN
	 DO NOT FILL IN THIS BLOCK 


EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO
	


Docket No. 


MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER
	


Date received 


DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT. OF 1950
	


Participation . -----------


P
United Mine Operators, Inc. 
Post Office Box 836 
Wickenburg, Arizona 


L
• . Name and 


address of 
applicant 


Date Apri3ü,151________ 


	


FILL IN THIS BLOCK	 - 


Date of application Apri13O^1951--------------------- Estimated cost ------15O.QO-------------------------------


Mineral or metal ---- -Cnpper
	


Percentage of Government participation 5O% 


Location of mine ----- -11 Mile	 QrtLEaStQL 


Wickenburg,Arizona--------


Date of filing MF-100 Aprii3Q,1951-------------------- DMA Docket Number, if available 


	


INSTRUCTIONS	 .	 •.	
. 


Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government 	 if you cannot answer it, so state on the form. Where the 
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application. 	 space provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate 
Submit four signed copies of the application to .Defense Mm-	 sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in space 
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 	 for answer. If. the application is approved, you will be pre-
25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with 	 sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200, 
your name and address on each sheet of the application and 	 for your signature. 
all accompanying papers.. If any question is inapplicable, or 


THE APPLICANT 


*1. Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation? 
*2. If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners. 
*3• If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders. 
*4 Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who will manage the 


project. 
5. Are you the owner or the lessee of the property? 
6. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against the property. 
7. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing. 


NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, lienors, en-
cumbrances and lessors subordinating their interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the 
contract. 


8. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement. Attached 
9. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the 


project as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Government participation 
(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5)?	 - 


*If you have already answered these questions on MF-I0O, you are not required to answer the questions for this application. 	 1e-84oe7-1







U 0	 THE PROPERTY 
10. (a) Give a description of the real property that will be in any way involved in the exploration project, including any existing 


mine or operating property. 
(b) Give the legal description of the exact parcel, plot, or area upon which the exploration is to be conducted. 


NOTE.—If both areas are the same, so state. The only obligation to repay the Government is from the net earnings from 
any commercial discovery made in the area specified in (b) above in which the exploration is to be conducted, 
and the expenditure of funds which.may be charged as costs of the project must be limited to that area or to 
work necessary to perform the exploration in that area. 


*11. State the present and former names of the property, if any. 
*12. State, in detail, the location of the property with reference to towns, railroads, roads, shipping points, including distances 


and directions and kinds and conditions of roads. 
*13. State source and quantity of water available for operations and its sufficiency at all seasons. 


State amount of power to be used, rate per hour or other cost, and source. 
*14:. Describe any existing useable facilities, equipment, buildings, or structure now on the property that will be devoted to the 


exploration work. 
15. State in detail how the ore could be shipped and how and where milled. 


*16. History: 
(a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous xp1oration, development, operation, and production of property, 


with reasons for any past suspensions of operations. 
(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties. 
(c) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations, 


recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations. 
*17 Production: 


(a) If mine is in production, furnish the following information: 


Grade or	 Net value 
Tons per day	 analysis	 Cost per ton	 per ton 


(1) Mining 
(2) Milling 
(3) Shipped 


orsold 
*18. Ore or mineral reser'es: (If property is or has been o.perating.) 


(a) Describe the ore or mineral deposits briefly. 
(b) Submit available maps and assay data. 
(c) Give estimated tonnage and grade of each class of ore reserves. 


19. State any conditions or circumstances regarding the property. not sufficiently brought out by the foregoing questions. 


THE EXPLORATION 
20. For what mineral or minerals and for what types of deposits and ores will the exploration be conducted? 
21. Describe briefly, but concisely, the proposed work and the estimated time required to complete it. 


,NQTE.—The Government will not participate in a project that wiil require more than 2 years to complete. 
22. 'urnish statement of the geological basis of the project with particular emphasis on factors leading the operator to expect the 


finding of commercial ore bodies. This statement should be accompanied by supporting maps such as geological maps, maps 
of the proposed openings and assay maps, sample lists, and other pertinent data.. 


THE REQUIREMENTS AND COSTS 
23. Tabulate in the form of an itemized statement with a sum for each item the estimated requirements and costs of the project so 


that the total will give the estimated cost of the project in which the Government will participate, as follows: 
(a) Labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, milimen, etc.), with wages of each.' 
(b) Supervisors, by numbers and positions, with salaries of each. 
(c) Cost of necessary repairs to existing facilities, structures, and buildings. 
(d) Cost of necessary installation or construction of additional facilities, structures, and buildings. 
(e) Cost of items of equipment, not now owned by the applicant which must be purchased for operations at a cost of $50 or 


more each. 
(f) Cost of rental.for equipment which the operator proposes to rent. 
(g) Rental value of items of equipment which the operator now owns and which will be devoted to the work. 
(h) Cost of materials and supplies, including items of equipment costing less than $50 each. 
(i) Cost of power, water, utilities, and any other items not provided for above. 


24. Furnish a time schedule of the project, stated in terms of months after project is approved, showing progress expected to be 
accomplished and the money expected to be spent.


CERTIFICATION. 
The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby àertify that the information con-


tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the be f. th r knowledge and,belief. 


By. 
(Name of company)	 .	 .	 (Signa re f authorized official) 


Api13Q,1951	 -----------------------. 
(Date)	 (Title) 


Title 18. U. S. Code (Crimes), Section lOOi. makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any department or agency 
of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 


'Same as footnote on page 1. 	 i6—iO67-1	 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 
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I	 WESTERN MACHINERY LOMPANY 


ek/estca /)4odcLF 
TELEPHONE 3-4101



124 EAST BUCHANAN STREET



P. 0. Box 3465 


PHOENIX. ARIZONA


April 2P, 1951


OFFICES AND WAREHOUSES



SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA 

Los ANGELES. CALIFORNIA

SACRAMENTO. CALIFORNIA

SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH

SPOKANE. WASHINGTON 

HISSING. MINNESOTA

DENVER. COLORADO

POCATELI.O. IDAHO

PHOENIX. ARIZONA

CHICAGO. ILLINOIS

BARlOW. FLORIDA

NEW YORK. N.Y.


1j. 
CASLE ADDRESS



'WEMACHY 


Mr. Lynn Hersey 
Wickenburg, An zoria 


Dear Mr. Hersey: 


As per your request we are pleased to quote you on AED 
rental rates on the following equipment: 


1 - 500 Cu. ft. Diesel Air Compressor - 688.0O 
per month 


1 - 650 cu. ft. Diesel Air Compressor - 38l8.00 
per month 


1 - 63 KVA Diesel Light Plant - '1O8.00 per month 
1 - International TD 24 Tractor and Bull Dozer - 


1,275.0O per month 
1 - 8 to 9 cu. yard Dump Truck - 750.0O per month 
1 - Jeep Pickup - 450.00 per month 
1 - International 3-ton Flat Rack Truck - l75.0 


per month 
2 - Locomotives - 650.0O each, per month 
1 - Ingersoll Rand EUA Tugger Hoist, 2,00O.lb. 


capacity - 73.O0 per month 
2 - $o l2B Muckers - 250.00 each, per month 
14 - 1-ton Mine Cars - l2.5O each, per month 
2 - 3" Drifters - 73.50 each, per month 
1 - Heavy Jackhammer - 46.25 per month 
1 - Electric Charging MG Set with panel - $90.00 per month 


We hope this is all the information you have requested. 
If anything further is needed, please call on us. 


Very truly yours, 


WESTERN MACHINERY COMPANY 


By	 J1Af (_ 


RBG: eg
	


Sales Manager
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UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 


WICKENBURG, ARIZONA 


BALNt	 S}1ET 


Vkuc1i 31, 191 


A3S1TS 


Cash, ira. Bank: 19,23.98: 
tcets. Racoivable b8,331.22 
Bëv	 it ccgwt 1.6,$9tj..68	 S. 


LG8s:	 1eserve j9O7.69 l2,986.79 


Auto Account 2420 
Iiaas: Dew. Rascrve 177.12 1,9&838 


Off iceL ?urn. & Fixtures 


Insurance Deposit (4rizona Industrial Coim.) _______ 


TOTAI ASST8 l]1i,10?.1O 


BIIPIES 


Notes ayab1e to Stoc1tho1der 85,6LB.S3 
Aects. Payab1e 31j.27 
Accrued Taxes 9I4,Ot 
Accrued Insurance 309 


W71646 


çpLta1 Stock 
ömnon itock outstandxg 10,000.00 


$upLus 3/3/l . ,	 •.. .16	 '.. 
- 


¶0TAL LIABILITIES U,W71O











Form MF-100	 U.	 EPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO• (March 1951)
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION


Form approved. 
Budget Bureau No. 42—R1026. 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA
	 NOT TO BE FILLED IN BY APPLICANT 


FOR USE UNDER THE	 Docket No, - 


DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950
	


Date received 


P
United Mine Operators, Inc. 
Post Office Box 836 
Wickenburg, Arizona 


L I 
See attacThted detail ansv?er to follo'ving. 
tt General TechiiicalData" attached hereto, 
except 8 and 9 shown hereon. INSTRUCTIONS


Name and 
address of 
applicant 


Date	 pr1lDla5-1--------


This form is to be filed with Defense Minerals Adminis-
tration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C. 
It should be accompanied by appropriate application form 
when a specific type of Government assistance is requested, 
in the form of (1) loan, (2) purchase contract, (3) Gov-
ernment guarantee of a private loan, (4) Necessity Cer-
tificate pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 124—A (Amorti-
zation Deduction) of Internal Revenue Code, 1950, (5) pri-
orities or allocation of mining equipment, and maintenance, 
repair and operating supplies, and (6) other forms of Gov-


ernment assistance that might arise under the Act. Sub-
mit four (4) signed copies of the form and accompanying 
papers. Name and address should be stamped or typed 
on each sheet of this form 'and all accompanying papers. 
When a question is inapplicable it should be so stated on 
the form. Additional sheets may be attached in answering 
any questions or in supplying additional information. (IF 
YOU CANNOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.) 
If a question is answered elsewhere indicate where an-
swered. It is not necessary to answer it again. 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA 
Supply the following information on separate sheets, arranged, numbered, and lettered as indicated: 


1. Materials produced: 
(a) What are the chief mine, mill, or smelter products? 
(b) What are the byproducts, if any? 


2. Name(s) and type (s) of mine(s), mill(s), smelter(s), refinery(ies), pit(s), quarry (ies), drilling operation(s). Include old 
names of property, if any. Show extent of workings, including the following: 


(a) Linear feet of shafts. 
b) Linear feet of drifts and crosscuts. 


(c) Linear feet of tunnels or adits. 
(d) Linear feet of other mine openings (explain briefly). 


Indicate whether mine is flooded or not. Describe any pumping problems. Give size or productive capacity. 
3. For each operation listed above supply the following: 


(a) Distance and direction from nearest town and shipping point. 
(b) Mining district. 
(c) Township, Section, Range. 
(d) County, State. 


4. (a) State whether or not property is now in operation, and if in operation, by whom operated. 
(b) Are you operating this property as: 


0 Owner. 
0 Lessee. 
o Contractor. 


5. Number of years in production 
If not in production or operation, estimated date when production will begin 


6. Experience of operators: 
Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who manage the project. 


7. History:
(a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous exploration, development, operation, and production of property, 


with reasons for suspension of operation. 
(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties. 
(c) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations, 


recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations.
16-63792-1







the five largest stockholders if applicant is a 


NUMBER OF SHARES LIFE INSURANCE 
HELD IN APPLICANT CARRIED FOR 


CORPoRATION BENEFIT OF APPLICANT 


Net Cash 
Surrender 


Common Preferred Amount Value 
After 
Loans 


(e) (f) (g) (h) 


'o oto 


.0. 


*. ono 


.0. 


L003


xxxxx xxx xx 


I VALUE NUMBER OF SHARES DIVIDEND RATE 
OUTSTANDING LAST P&ID* 


(c) (d) (e) 


ITEM 
___________________________________________________________________


KIND OF 
PRODUCT 


(a)


1948 
TOTAL 


(b)


1949 
TOTAL 


(c)


1950 
TOTAL 


(d)


PRESENT 
AVERAGE 


MONTHLY 


(e) 


1. Quantity of product mined or quarried (Short, long, 


2. Quantity of product processed 	 (specify unit of 


3. Quantity and grade of product sold or shipped 
(specify units of measure) -----------------------------------


metric tons; barrels; pounds; etc.) ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


measureand type of process) ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


11. Do you contemplate a change in the present average monthly rate of production? If so, state estimated maximum monthly 


production and basis of change. 


12. Ore or Mineral Reserves: 
(a) Describe the ore or mineral 	 sit briefly. Accompany the application by .available report on the geQiogy and 


ore reserves.
16-83792-1 







(b) If deposit is other than placei. 
(1) Submit assay plans and/or sections showing location and size of proved (measured) and probable 


(indicated) ore or mineral reserve. 
(2) State the tonnage (indicate type of ton) and grade of each class of ore reserve, as above, and show how 


computed. Tabulated total ore reserve as follows: 


TOTAL ORE OR MINERAL RESERVES 


METAL OR 
ESTIMATED MINERAL ROSS	 ALUE RECOVERABLE ESTIMATED COST 


ORE OR MINERAL RESERVE ONS CONTENT ER ON UNIT VALUE OF PRODUCTION 
PER TON PER TON PER TON 
(Grade) 


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ___________________________________________ 


Measured(proved)--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -


Indicated(probable)---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


(c) If placer:


(1) Give estimated total yardage and average marketable mineral content of each deposit. 


(2) Submit map showing location of placer deposit and surrounding area, with all test holes or pits. Submit 
logs of each hole and test pit with depth and average value of each. 


(3) Describe gravel, stating whether fine, medium or coarse; loose, tight, cemented, or frozen, and whether it 
contains stumps or boulders more than 1 foot in diameter; if so, how large, and in what proportion. 


(4) Describe bedrock, giving type (granite, sandstone, shale, etc.) and state whether it is hard or soft, smooth, 
uneven or rough. 


(5) Describe overburden, stating whether loose, tight, or cemented; fine or coarse textured; furnish estimate of 
average thickness and total amount. 


(6) Tabulate the reserves using the form outlined above for ore or mineral reserves. 


13. Access Roads: 


Give road distances to shipping, supply and residence points, stating kind and condition of roads. 


14. Water Supply: 


State source and quantity of water available for operations and whether sufficient for all seasons of year. 


15. Power: 


State amount of power used, rate per hour, and source thereof. 


16. Labor: 


State number and classes (miners, muckers, milimen, etc.) of men employed during a recent representative payroll period. 


17. Equipment and Facilities: 


Describe present equipment on the property, including buildings. (State condition.) List major pieces of equipment 
now owned or controlled and in serviceable condition available for this operation. 


18. Are there any particular conditions or circumstances affecting your operations that are not described above? If so, explain. 


CERTIFICATION 


The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief. 


(Name of company)
	 By	


(Signature c(aIorized official) 


	


Apr11Q,19l	 Presddent 


	


(Date)	 (Title) 


Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation 
to any department or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 


U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE	 16-63792-1 
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UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 


WICKENBURG, ARIZONA 


april 30, 1852 
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UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 
WICKENBURG, ARIZONA 
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UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 
WICKENBURG, ARIZONA 
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UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 


WICKENBURG, ARIZONA 
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UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 
WICKENBURG, ARIZONA 
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Approval expires 6-30-51. U. SPARTMENTOF THE INTERIO 	 Budget Bureau No. 42-R1035. 


DE NSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION 


MF-103 
(Apri1 1951)


APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN
	 DO NOT FILL IN THIS BLOCK 


EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO
	


Docket No. 


MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER
	


Date received 


DEFENSE PRODUCTION. ACT OF 1950	 Participation - 


1


L


United Mine Operators, Inc. 
Post Office Box 836 
Wickenburg, Arizona Name and



• address of

applicant 


Date	 ....... 


FILL IN THIS BLOCK 


Date of application kpl0,l91-------------------- Estimated cost 


Mineral or metal ----- -Qpp.Qr	 Percentage of Government participation 


Location of mine	 1iJi1e-Nat -of 


Wog,1riona _____________________________________ 


Date of filing MF-100 &Pril---Q 19 151


	


	 - DMA Docket Number, if available 


INSTRUCTIONS. ..... . 


Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government 
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application. 
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min-
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 
25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with 
your name and address on each sheet of the application and 
all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or


if you cannot answer it, so state on the form. Where the 
space provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate 
sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in space 
for answer. If the application is approved, you will be pre-
sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200, 
for your signature. 


THE APPLICANT 


*1. Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation? 
*2. If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners. 
*3• If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders. 
*4 Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who will manage the 


project. 
*5• Are you the owner or the lessee of the property? 
6. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against the property. 
7. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing. 


NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, lienors, en-
cumbrances and lessors subordinating their interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the 
contract.	 • 


8. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement. Attached 9. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the 
project as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Gove±nment participation 
(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5)? 


•If you have already answered these questions on MF-O0, you are not required to answer the questions for this application.	 10—oos7-1







1 
THE PROPERTY 


10. (a) Give a description of the real property that will be in any way involved in e exploration project, including any existing 
mine or operating property. 


(b) Give the legal description of the exact parcel, plot, or area upon which the exploration is to be conducted. 
NOTE.—If both areas are the same, so state. The only obligation to repay the Government is from the net earnings from 


any commercial discovery made in the area specified in (b) above in which the exploration is to be conducted, 
and the expenditure of funds which may be charged as costs of the project must be limited to that area or to 
work necessary to perform the exploration in that area. 


*11. State the present and former names, of the property, if any. 
*12. State, in detail, the location of the property with reference to towns, railroads, roads, shipping points, including distances 


and directions and kinds and conditions of roads. 
*13. State source and quantity of water available for operations and its sufficiency at all seasons. 


'State amount of power to be used, rate per hour or other cost, and source. 
*14. Describe any existing useable facilities, equipment, buildings, or structure now on the property that will be devoted to the 


exploration work. 
15. State in detail how the ore could be shipped and how and where milled. 


*16. History: 
(a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous exiiloration,' development, operation, and production of property, 


with reasOns for any past suspensions of operations.	 -•	 , 
(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties. 
(c) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations, 


recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations. 
*17. Production: 


(a) If mine is in production, furnish the following information: 


Grade or	 Net value 
Tons per day	 analysis	 ' Cost per ton	 per ton 


(1) Mining	 ' 
(2) Milling 
(3) Shipped 


orsold	 '	 -• 
*18. Ore or mineral reserves: (If property is or has been operating.)	 " 


(a) Describe the ore or mineral deposits briefly. 
(b) Submit available maps and assay data. 
(c) Give estimated tonnage and grade of each class of ore reserves. 


19. State any conditions or circumstances regarding the property notsufficiently brought out by the foregoing questions. 


THE EXPLORATION	 ' 
20. For what mineral or minerals and for what types of deposits and ores will the exploration be conducted? 
21. Describe briefly, but concisely, 'the' proposed work and the estimated time required to complete it. 


NOTE.—The Government will not participate in a project that will require more than 2 years. to complete. 
22. Furnish statement of the geological basis of the project with particular emphasis on 'factors leading the operator to expect the 


finding of commercial ore bodies. This statement should be accompanied'by, supporting maps such as geological maps, maps 
of the proposed openings and assay maps, sample lists, and other pertinent data... 


THE REQUIREMENTS AND COSTS 
23. Tabulate in the form of an itemized statement with a sum for each item the estimated requirements and cot of the project so 


that the total will give the estimated cost of the project in which the Government will participate, as follows: 
(a) Labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, milimen, etc.), with wages of each. 
(b) Supervisors, by numbers and ,positions. with salaries of each. 
(o) Cost of necessary repairs to existing facilities, structures, and buildings. 
(d) Cost of necessary installation or construction of additional facilities, structures, and buildings. 
(e) Cost of items of equipment, not now owned by the applicant which must be purchased for operations at a cost of $50 or 


more each. 
(f) Cost of rental for equipment which the operator proposes to rent.' 
(g) Rental value of items of equipment which the operator now owns and which will be devoted to the work. 
(h) Cost of materials and supplies, including items of equipment costing less than $50 each. 
(i) Cost of power, water, utilities, and any other items not. provided for above. 


24. Furnish a time schedule of the project, stated in terms of months after project is approved, showing progress expected to be 
accomplished and the money expected to be spent. 


CERTIFICATION 
The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-


tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the st of their knowledge and belief. 


''-'- By----------------------
(Name oT company)	 - .	 (Signat •e authorized official) 


April 3OL951------------------------------------------------------President 
(Date)	 (Title) 


Title 18. U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any department or agency 
of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 


5 Same as footnote on page 1. 	 16-64007-1	 U. S GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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• 
WESTERN MACHINERY COMPANY. 


OFFiC	 AND WAREHOUSES 
SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA


F! 
Los ANGELES. CALIFORNIA fl 


SACRAMENTO. CALIFORNIA 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH .9 
SPOKANE, WASHINGTON TELEPHONE 3-4101 
HISOINS. MINNESOTA 124 EAST BUCHANAN STREET 
DENVER. COLORADO 
POCATELLO. IDAHO P. 0. Box 3465	 ' CAR C ADDRESS 


P,o,v.ux. ARIZONA PHOENIX. ARIZONA 
CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 
BARTOW. FLORIDA 
NEW yosK, N.Y. April 2, 1951 


Mr. Lynn' Hersey 
Wickenburg, Arizona 


Dear Mr. Hersey: 


As, per your request we are pleased to quote you 'on AED 
rental rates on the following equipment: 


1	 - 500 Cu. ft.. Diesel Air Compressor - $6B.00 
•	 . per month 


1	 - 650 Cu. ft. Diesel Air Compressor - $818.00 
per month	 .	 , 


1	 - 63 KVA Diesel Liglit Plant .- 310.00 per month 
1	 - International TD 24 Tractor and Bull Dozer -. 


31,275.00 per month	 . 
1	 - 8 to 9 cu. yard Dump Truck - 3750.00 per month 
1	 - Jeep Pickup -	 l50.00 per month 
1	 - International 3-ton Flat Rack Truck - $175.00 


per month 
2	 - Locomotives. -	 650.00 each, per month 
1	 - Ingersoll Rand EUA Tugger Hoist, 2,000-.1b. 


capacity - $73.00 per month 
2	 - 12B Muckers - $250.00 each, per month 


14	 - 1-ton Mine Cars - 312.50 each, per month 
2	 - 3" Drifters - 373.50 each, per month 
1	 - Heavy Jackhammer - 346.25 per month 
1	 . - Electric Charging MG Set with panel - $90.00 per month 


We hope this is all the informaikion you have requested.' 
If anything further is needed, please call on us., 


Very truly yours, 


WESTERN MACHINERY COMPANY 


BY 74
7RBG:egSales Manager
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.	 I 
UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 


WICKENBURG, ARIZONA 


BALANCE SHEET 


March 31, 1951 


ASSETS 


Cash in Bank 
Accts. Receivable 
Heavy Equipment Account 1.6,891.68 
Less. :.Depr. Reserve 3,907.89 


Auto Account 2,125.50 
Less: Depr. Reserve 177.12


Office Furn. & Fixtures 


Insurance Deposit (Arizona. IndustrialL Comm.)


19, 235.98 
18, 131.22 


L12,986.79 


l,9t.838 


1,198.03 


-	 607.00 


TOTAL ASSETS
	


$]JJ4, 107.140 


LIABILITIES 


Notes Payable to Stockholders 
Accts. Payable 
Accrued Taxes 
Accrued Insurance 


Cpital Stock 
Common stock outstanding 
Surplus 3/31/Si


85,6)48.53

31I..27

9Iii..0)4

809.142



&7,716.26 


10,000.00

l6,3911)4



$ 26,391.1)4 


TOTAL LIABILITIES	 $]JJ., 107 
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Fe4iMF-1OO	 U.•DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERL (Mch 1951)
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMIN ISTRATION


Form approved. 
Budget Bureau No. 42—R1026. 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA



FOR USE UNDER THE



DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950 


T


NOT TO BE FILLED IN BY APPLICANT 


Docket No.	 ----------


Date received	 /.................. 


United Mine 
Post Office 
Wickenburg, 


L 
See attached detail 
"General Techinical 
Items 8 and 9 shown


Operators, Inc. 
Box 836 
Arizona


-J 
answers to following. 
Data" attached hereto, 
hereon.


INSTRUCTIONS


Name and 
address of 
applicant 


except Date Apr	 ,19f1 


This form is to be filed with Defense Minerals Adminis-
tration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C. 
It should be accompanied by appropriate application form 
when a specific type of Government assistance is requested, 
in the form of (1) loan, (2) purchase contract, (3) Gov-
ernment guarantee of a private loan, (4) Necessity Cer-
tificate pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 124—A (Amorti-
zation Deduction) of Internal Revenue Code, 1950, (5) pri-
orities or allocation of mining equipment, and maintenance, 
repair and operating supplies, and (6) other forms of Gov-


ernment assistance that might arise under the Act. Sub-
mit four (4) signed copies of the form and accompanying 
papers. Name and address should be stamped or typed 
on each sheet of this form and all accompanying papers. 
When a question is inapplicable it should be so stated on 
the / orin. Additional sheets may be attached in answering 
any questions or in supplying additional information. (IF 
YOU CANNOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.) 
If a question is answered elsewhere indicate where an-
swered. It is not necessary to answer it again. 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA 
Supply the following information on separate sheets, arranged, numbered, and lettered as indicated: 


1. Materials produced: 
(a) What are the chief mine, mill, or smelter products? 


-	 (b) What are the byproducts, if any? 
2. Name (s) and type (s) of mine(s), mill(s), smelter(s), refinery(ies), pit(s), quarry (ies), drilling operation (s). Include old 


namçs of property, if any. Show extent of workings, including the following: 
(a) Linear feet of shafts. 
(b) Linear feet of drifts and crosscuts. 
(c) Linear feet of tunnels or adits. 
(d) Linear feet of other mine openings (explain briefly). 


Indicate whether mine is flooded or not. Describe any pumping problems. Give size or productive capacity. 
3. For each operation listed above supply the following: 


(a) Distance and direction from nearest town and shipping point. 
ib) Mining district. 
(c) Township, Section, Range. 
(d) County,State. 


4. (a) State whether or not property is now in operation, and if in operation, by whom operated. 
(b) Are you operating this property as: 


0 Owner. 
0 Lessee. 
0 Contractor. 


5. Number of years in production -----------------------------------------
If not in pro4uction or operation, estimated date when production will begin 


6. Experience of operators: 
Describe the mining'ànd general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who manage the project. 


7. History:
(a) Give a statement, as complete a's possible, of previous exploration, development, operation, and production of property, 


with reasons for suspension of operation. 
(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties. 
(c) Furnish any available (private) reports, that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations, 


recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations.
16-63792- 1







TOTAL OF 
ANNUAL NUMBER OF 


HELD IN APPLICANT 
SHARES


CARRIED 
LII	 INSURANCE 


FOR 


c'- C0IU'oRATION BENEFIT OF APPLICANT 


SIONS, 
BONUSES, 


ETC.,
ESTIMATED 


NAME AND ADDRESS


OFFICIAL TITLE 
If	 15	 i RECEIVED 


FI10M


NET 
WORTH 


director indicate 
by "D") APPLICANT 


AND	 F-


OUTSIDE OF 
INTEREST IN -


Net Cash 
Surrender 


FILIATES APPLICANT Common Preferred Amount Value 
After DURING 


LAST Loans 
FISCAL 
YEAR 


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) 


-*c 


------------------------------- JJQrAQ------ Q,OO 


---------------------------- €DOLQZ ..5O 


-------
iOflC 


---------------------------------------------------


LL.QbnranSz.-------------------------------------------------


Iioi---------------ioo 


4OQ------------------------------


TOTAL xxxxx 


I 


I 


I 


I


8. Names and addresses of Officers, Directors, or Partners, and in addition thereto, the five largest stockholders if applicant is a 
corporation. 


If more lines are needed continue on separate sheet. 
9. Capital Stock Issues: 


For Corporate Applicants 


ITEM AUTHORIZED OUTSTANDING PAR VALUE NUMBER OF DIVIDEND RATE 


______________ _____________________________ (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 


Common stock--------------------------------------- $Q303() sQoa------- $-QO 
Preferredstock------------------------------------ $--------------------- $----------------------$-------------------------------------------------------------------


10. Production: 


ITEM 


-


KIND OF 
PRODUCT 


(a)


1948 
TOTAL 


(b)


1949 
TOTAL 


(c)


1950 
TOTAL 


(1)


PRESENT 
AVERAGE 


MONTHLY 


(e 


1. Quantity of product mined or quarried (Short, long, 
metric tons; barrels; pounds; etc.)------------------------


2. Quantity of product processed 	 (specify unit of 


3. Quantity and grade of product sold or shipped 


measureand type of process)---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


(specify units of measure)-----------------------------------


11. Do you contemplate a change in the present average monthly rate of production? If so, state estimated maximum monthly 


production and basis of change. 


12. Ore or Mineral Reserves: 
(a) Describe the ore or mineral 	 osit briefly. Accompany the application by any available report on the geology and 


ore reserves. 
-I
	 16-63792-1 







0	 .. 
(b) If deposit is other than place 


(1) Submit assay plans and/or sections showing location and size of proved (measured) and probable 
(indicated) ore or mineral reserve. 


(2) State the tonnage (indicate type of ton) and grade of each class of ore reserve, as above, and show how 
computed. Tabulated total ore reserve as follows: 


TOTAL ORE OR MINERAL RESERVES 


METAL OR 


ORE OR MINERAL RESERVE ESTIMATED MINERAL 
CONTENT ROSS	 ALUE RECOVERABLE 


UNIT VALUE
ESTIMATED COST 
OF PRODUCTION 


ONS PER TON ER ON PER TON PER TON 
(Grade) 


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 


Measured(proved)-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


Indicated(probable)----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


(c) If placer:
(1) Give estimated total yardage and average marketable mineral content of each deposit. 


(2) Submit map showing location of placer deposit and surrounding area, with all test holes or pits. Submit 
logs of each hole and test pit with depth and average value of each. 


(3) Describe gravel, stating whether fine, medium or coarse; loose, tight, cemented, or frozen, and whether it 
contains stumps or boulders more than 1 foot in diameter; if so, how large, and in what proportion. 


(4) Describe bedrock, giving type (granite, sandstone, shale, etc.) and state whether it is hard or soft, smooth, 
uneven or rough. 


(5) Describe overburden, stating whether loose, tight, or cemented; fine or coarse textured; furnish estimate of 
average thickness and total amount. 


(6) Tabulate the reserves using the form outlined above for ore or mineral reserves. 


13. 4ccess Roads: 
Give road distances to shipping, supply and residence points, stating kind and condition of roads. 


14. Water Supply: 
State source and quantity of water available for operations and whether sufficient for all seasons of year. 


15. Power: 
State amount of power used, rate per hour, and source thereof. 


16. Labor: 
State number and classes (miners, muckers, millmen, etc.) of men employed during a recent representative payroll period. 


17. Equipment and Facilities: 


Describe present equipment on the property, including buildings. (State condition.) List major pieces of equipment 
now owned or controlled and in serviceable condition available for this operation. 


18. Are there any particular conditions or circumstances affecting your operations that are not described above? if so, explain. 


CERTIFICATION 


The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief. 


(Name of company)
	 By------	


(Signaturf)horized official) 


Apri1Q,9L	 President 
(Date)	 (Title) 


Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation 
to any department or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 


U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE	 16-63792-1 







S	 . 
UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 


WICKENBURG, ARIZONA 


April 30, 1951 


oojs to aceonpan Form 1iF.i0O 


2. Uatorials produced: 


a) tJhat are tho chief mine, mill .. or smelter products? 


Copper 


(b) Vhat are the byproducts, if any? 


Silicious ore containing small amounts 
able as flux at Arizona copper smelters 
contrates from major copper producers. 
containing no copper is often mined for 
by smelters, thus using manpower needed 
critical metals..


f gold, dosirw. 
handling con.. 
Silicious flux 
silica alone 
in mining of 


2.. Name(s) and typo(s) of mine(s), mIll(s), smelter(s), rofinery(ios), 
pit(s), quarry(iös), drilling operation(s). include old names of 
property, if aiy. Show extent of workings.,. including the following: 


"UNIDA","TISPAU", and "KEYSTONE", related group of 36 patented 
and 21 unpatented mining claims.. 


(a) Linear foot of shafts. 


1432 linear feet 


(b) Linear foot of drifts and crosseuts. 


730 linear feet 


(c) Linear feet of tunnels or ad its. 


1670 linear feet 


(d) Indicate whether. mine is flooded or not.. Describe any 
pumping problems. Give iz8 or productive capacIty. 


Active portion of property not flooded. Shafts in in 
active portion? contain some water., Inactive, areas to be 
tested by diamond drilling from surface before. any plans 
are made for unwatoring or repair of existing workings. 


Present production capacity 1300 tons silicious 
fluxing ore per month. Production can increase as drift 
ing opens additional areas.







• 


UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 
WICKENBURG, ARIZONA 


April 30, 1951 


Page Two 


3\o For each operation listed above supply the following:. 


(a) Distance and directIon' from nearest town and shipping point. 
•	 Eleven miles Northeast of 1Iickenburg, Arizona. Good 


trucking road. 
(b) IAining district.	 S 


Black Rock ining district. 


( .c) Township, Section, range 


TownshIp 8N;, Sections 3,4,5,8,9,10,15,16,17; Range 3 VJo.st. 


(d)County, State. 
Yavapai County, Arizona. 


4. (a) State whether. or not property is now in operation, and if In 
operation,, by vhom operate4. 


Property not now in production, machinery being in-
stalled and adit workings being repaired preparatory 
to operation.. 


(b) Are you operating this property as Owner, Lessee, Contractor? 


Operating f or Owner... 


5 • If not in production or operation, estimated date when production 
will begin.


Production estimated to begin latter part of Iay, 1951. 


6. ExperIence of operqtors: 


(a) .C. L. Maguire, President, United Ine Operators, has no 
mining experience. Re was in the Potro1ei business 
from. September,, '1910 to August, 1948, and retired 
then for health reasons when the throa companica ho 
had built up (C. L. aguire, Inc. Production, Sjafl 
Corp. Ppo Lines.,. and Roosevelt Oil Co.., Refining) 
were all cOnso1idatd as the Rooseve1t Oil and Refining 


•	 Company by F. Eberstadt and Company of New York. 
C. L. aguire i.e a Director of Roosevelt Oil and Re-
fining Company. 


(b) l2r. Jono Harper, Vice President, United F&ine Operators. 
Mr. Harper is the. President of the Franklin Supply 
Company, Chicago, Illinois, suppliers of construction 
and petro1ei equipment..







S	 . 
UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 


WICKENBURG, ARIZONA 


April 30, 1951 


Page Three 


(c)S.F. 


(d) Lynn 


(e) E. E. 


7, History:


ii1aguiro, Secretary-Treasurer, United ine Operators.. 
S • P. agure, ifo of C.. L. PIagure, has had thirty 
years of successful business experience,, both before 
akd after 1931 when he joined the above companies 
and became SecretaryTre.asurer of them. 	 - 
Hersey,.. Consulting Engineer, fifteen years mining and 
Chief Engineer, Phelps Dodge Corporation. General 
anager' Copper Range company.. Twontyseven years 


mining .anagement and consulting experience.. Graduate 
of University of idaho., 1923:. 
Sturrock, ine Superintendent,, Eight years mining 


and engineering experience at Howe Sound. Company and 
Iiami Copper Company .. Graduate of !ashington State 


College., 1943. 


(a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous •ex 
ploration, development, operation, and production of prop-
erty, with reasons for suspension of operation: 


The Unida., Iiispah, and eystono workings were all 
originally opened up in 1909 and 1910.. They all pro 
duced some copper during Jiorid JJar 'nd closed down 
when the price of copper dropped following the war. 
The '13ispah and Keystone oeniugs., being developed by 
verticle shafts could not be. easily reopened when the 
copper price improved. The Unida, having been dove].-
opod by three edits, operated in the 1920's and closed 
during the depression when copper dropped to 6 cents 
per pound. 'om the excavations remaining in the three 
adits on this vein some 5000 to 10,000 tons appear to. 
have been mined.. : Copies of smelter shipment sheets,, 
in the hands :f present owners. show average of .33. o. 
gold and 2..56 copper	 some 750 tons represented on 
the sheets., 


(b) State briefly the known bistqx7 and production of adjoining. 
and neighboring proper't.ios. 	 .• 


10 records are 'available on adjacent properties.. 


(c) Furnish anr available (private) reports that may apply to 
this application, including results of mine examinations, 
'recommended exploration and' development', and metallurgical 


-. investigations. 


See: Report by Lynn Hersoy, Consulting Engineer, attached 
hereto
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8.. See 2P.s100 Form itself. 
Ii	 1?	 t	 '0	 0 1.. 


.10 • Production:. 


See Number 7, above. 


11. Do you contemplate a change in the present avoiage monthly rat of 
production? If so, state estimated maximum monthly production and 
basis of change.. 


Scheduled 50 tons per day. 
ment progresses. 


12. Ore or Mineral Reserves:


May go to 100 tons as deve1ope 


See Hersoy's Report., attached hereto. 


13. Access Roads: 


Give road distances to shipping, supply and residence points, 
stating kind, and condition of roads. 


See Question Number .3. 
Yavapai County road passes across property below 
middle edit. 


14. Water Supply: 


State source and quantity of water available for operations. 
and whether sufficient for all seasons of year. 


Adequate water in well on property. Well equipped 
with electric pump and pipeline to 3,000 gallon 
storage tark located on hill 'above top edit. Be 
ileved adequate year around for pIo:3.ent plans. 


15. Power: 


State: amount of power usod, rate per hour, and source thereof. 


Have 63KVA deisol generator which will adoquately 
handle povier needs. 


16. Labor: 


State number and c1aas (miners., muckers, milimen, etc.) of 
men employed during a recent representative payroli period.
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(Labor, Continued from page four) 


Eight men working on rehabilitation and installation 'of mach-
inery. Those mon are all experienced miners or minors helpers; 
four of each. 


1.7. Equipment and facilities.: 


(a) Buildings:	 ' 


One mine office and supplies buildIng, 12 x 20 feet In 
size. 
One building., 20 x 30 feet., housing deisel generator 
and two deisol compressors.. 
One tool. shed at pDrtal No. 2 adit., 10 x 10 feet in size. 
All in first 'class condition. 
One quanset in the town of Wickenburg in use as general 
office,, 20 x 30 feet in size with rooms for Consulting 
Engineer., Eine Superintendent, and Secretary-Bookkeeper, 


(b) The following operatlng equipment all in first class conditiøn, 


1 - 500 cfm Worthington compressor D13,000 caterpillar 
engine. 


1 • 650 cftn C:. P.ó'ompressor 013,000 caterpillar deisol 
engine. 


1 63 KVA generator., 08,800 caterpillar deisel ongià. 
I — 105 cfm Worthington Compressor. 


'1. PD 24 International Bulldozer, 
1 - International Th.p truck.. 
1 Jeep pickup truck. 
1 - International ;lat bed truck. 
2 Little £[arsha storage battery locomotives with two 


extra battery charging rackw, charging panols, etc. 
I EUA Ingersoll Rand hoist., 
2 - 12 B iimeo 8hovel loaders. 	 - 


14... One-ton side dump mine ears. 
2 Gardner Denver. 3" drifters complete. 
2'- Ingersoll Rand stopers. 
2 - Chicago Neumatic light drifters. 
I . Gardner' Denver Jack hammer.. 
I - Set 25 Edison lamps with charging panel. 
1 - KAB Worthington well pump. 
1 - Berger IVilno Transit. 	 ' 
1 - Llonroe Calculator 


CoinpletQ ItJi1tiQ.
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LYNN HERSEY 


CONSULTING MINING ENGINEER 


MIAPtI2NA February 17, 1951 


Mr. C. L. Maguire, President, 
United. Mine Operators, Inc., 
Wickenburg, Arizona 


Dear Sir:


Please find herewith a report covering 


my examination and sampling of the UNIDA mining property 


located on the Constellation road near Wickenburg, Ariz. 


The investigation consisted of the taking of 


some 150 samples in the three adits; in the sub-level 


between the middle and lower adits, and in old stopes from 


which production in prior years was obtained; and of a care-


full and detailed examination and study of surface expos-


ures along the vein to the southeast. 


I estimate that there are 15,600 short tons 


of proven and probably ore with an average grade at the 


present prices of metals of $18.70 per dry ton. I think 


this grade can be improved by selective mining as was done 


in previous shipments from the property. 


•The cost of bringing this mine into produc.. 


tion at 50 tons per day is estimated at $150,000 including 


working capital. Of this; $74,500 or about one-half, will 


be equipment and machinery of a salvagable nature. 


It is recommended that you proceed with the 


development and operation of this property as outlined 


herein.


IYours very truly, 


I 1-


I' 
I


L}I:ry
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February 17, 1951 


REPORT 
on the 


UNIDA GROUP OF CLAIMS 
Black Rock Mining District 


Yavapai County, Arizona 


by 
Lynn Hersey	 Cons4ting Engineer 


LOCATION AND GENERAL CONDITIONS 


This property consists of ten contiguous 


patented and one unpatented mining claims located about 


eleven miles northeasterly of Wickenburg, Arizona and is 


connected with Wickenburg by a good dirt trucking road 


maintained by Yavapai County; which road passes between 


the middle and lower adits. 


The mean elevation of the property is about 


• 3,aOO feet above sea level. The terrain is extremely rugged 


with no timber and only the usual semi-arid vegetation of 


shrubs and grasses. 


GENERAL GEOLOGY


The entire area covered by these claims is 


made up of igneous rocks; the plutonic rocks being granite, 


syenite and diorite in which fractures have been filled 


by intrusive dikes of rhyolite, trachite and andesite some .-


times cutting each other. The Bloo Neley vein, on which 


three adits have 'been driven, appears to be the latest major 


fracture in the area and seems to cut all granitic rocks 


and intrusives. Itis a strong and persistent vein, observ-


ëd and sampled on the surface for approximately 4,000 feet. 


It strikes about north 50 degrees west actual, and is con-


sistent in it's strike throughout it's observed length. Due 


to the steep topography, the vein appears to strike N 60 W
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on the western side of the mountain and about N ,4.O W on the 
•	 eastern side; and the claims are laid out parallel to these 


apparent strikes. 


The vein dips to the southwest at about 5 
degrees. It is composed of gouge and brecciated matter caused 


by the faulting movement and has been impregnated, hardened, 


and partly solidified by secondary silicification. A pre.. 


liminary examination of the gouge does not clearly indicate 


the direction of the movement but, since the phenocrysts of 


feldspars on the foot-wall side of the vein seem to average 


considerably larger than those on the hanging-wall side, it 


•	 is reasonable to assume that it was a normal fault. 


MINERALOGY


The copper minerals making up the exposed ore 


consist of the carbonates malachite and azurite, and the silicate 


crysocolla. A st.ope nearthe breast of the middle adit shows 


some primary chalcocite; the mineral where exposed being in the 


process of alteration to carbonates and silicates. 


The precious metals are gold and silver with the 


preponderant value in gold which occurs in native form and 


appears to be connected with the lmonjte and hematite seams 


in the vein, and with the free quartz. The gold is easily 


panned. For the purpose of economy the silver was not assayed. 


Previous assaying has demonstrated that the ore does not contain 


enough silver to materially influence its value. 


ORE OCCURRENCE


The ore seems to occur in a shoot, the outer ecge
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of which roughly parallels the surface. However, since the 


native gold on the surface exposures samples about the same 


as underground, it is possible. that the copper may have been 


leached from the vein near the surface. No secondary enrich-


ment has been encountered to date. The extent of the shoot 


has not been determined because the upper two adits stopped 


in ore. The face of the lower adit is not on the vein, and 


I
•


	


	 it will be necessary to cross cut or diamond drill before 



drifting further on this level. 


ORE RESERVES


In my preliminary sampling of the vein on the 


levels only (before the raises and stopes were made accessible) 


I obtained an average gold assay of 0.35 oz. and an average 


for copper of 3.03%. A composite of the 13 preliminary samples 


taken showed the following analysis: 


Au 0.35 OZ 5102 5e% Al203 7,7% Cu 3.03% Fe 10.2%. 


These samples were taken in areas between and beyond the pre-


viously operated stoped. The vein as sampled averaged 3 fe.et 


in width. Since .the previous operators, no doubt, mined the 


better and wider portions of the vein, my preliminary sampling 


may have tended toward the conservative side both as to vein 


width and grade. The average of all available smelter settle ..


-ment sheets from previous shipments were as follows; 


Au 0.32 oz. Si02 64.4% Al203 6.9% Cu 2.11% Fe 10.1%. 


Inspection and measurement of the old stopes 


shos8 that mining was done to an average width of 4.8 feet in
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area where the profitable vein averages only about 3.4 feet. 


This, no doubt, caused some unnecessary dilution which may 


have been partly offset by a certain amount of hand sorting. 


It is my opinion, from careful inspection of the walls, that 


the vein can be mined much cleaner than was previously done. 


Based ona mean of the above analysis, inquiries 


were made to 5 Southwestern smelters of which the Magma Copper 


Company smelter at Superior, Arizona, and International Smelt-


ing & Refining Company at Miami, Arizona were the closest. 


The reply from Magma smelter is quoted below:
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MAGMA COPPER COMPANY

Superior, Ariz. 


June 30, 1950. 


Mr. Lynn Hersey 
•	 P. 0. Box 1115 •	 Miami, Arizona 


Dear Mr. Hersey: 


•


	


	 This is in reply to your letter of June 28th relative 
to gold copper ore you propose to ship from Wickenburg next 
October.


From the assay and analysis given the smelter return 
per dry ton at present metal prices would be as follows: 


Payment for metals: 
Gold 0.33 Oz. at $32.20	 $10.63 
Copper, 51 lb. less 8, or 43 1 b l9.45	 8.36 $18.99 


Estimated Charges: 
Smelting charge per dry ton	 5.27 
Freight from Wickenburg (wet ton) 	 3.17 8.44 


Estimated net return per dry ton	 $10.55 


It is suggested that when you are ready to ship that yai 
send us a trial car and if the ore is suitableto our operation 
we will advise you as to the amount of shipments that we can 
accept.


Enclosed is a copy of our present treatment schedule. 


Yours truly, 


J. H. Rose 


JHR/r
	


Metallurgical Supt. 
Encl--1
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As of the date of the above letter, the price 


of copper was 22.5 cents per pound. At. the present price per 


pound of 24.5 cents the "estimated net return per dry ton" would 


be $11.41. The net return estimated by International was $9.14 


per ton; the difference being due to a deduction of 1O# of 


copper from gross by International as compared with 8 by Magma 


and a freight deduction of $4.25 per ton. At the new price of 


copper the Inspiration net return will be exactly 41O.00 per. 


ton. The Magma smelter is most in need of silica flux and will 


probably be favored. 


Thorough sampling of adits, raises, stopes and 


surface open cuts has now been completed and has shown the 


existence of the following ore reserves:-


PROVEN BLOCKS


For the purpose of this report it is considered 


that proven and blocked out ore should have an average assay 


value of approximately $18.00 per ton to be considered as 


commercial. A block at the eastern end of #2 adit, where stoping 


has been done in an area showing some copper sulfide minerals, 


a block projected 50 feet above and below the level and 50 feet 


beyond the end of the drift (which stopped in ore) figures to 


have 3,100 tons with a grade of 0.04 Au and 3.37% Cu. This 


gives a gross value at present prices of metal of l7.93 per 


ton.


It was noted in sampling this block that the 


higher assays seemed to come from the most freshly broken areas. 


The older workings are extremely hard to sample due to the 


presence of large quantities of scaling and decomposed rock.
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which appears to have lost a part at least of its original 


mineralization. All of these samples are used, however, at 


the values obtained and may later prove to have been conserva 


tively calculated. 


A second block averaging $19.21 per ton is cal-


culated around, above and below the stopes on the upper level. 


This block, 180 feet in length is estimated to contain 2,925 


tons in the triangular section from the level to near the sur-


face. Previously extracted tonnage from stoped out areas and 


ore removed by drifting reduces this to 1900 tons. The re-


mainder of this block lies below, the level where it is estimated 


• to extend 60 feet or one half way to the middle adit which, 


sampling indicated, is marginal in grade and will be later die-


cussed under that heading. This rectangular block is estimated 


to contain 2800 tons at $19.21 per ton.' 


PROVEN MARGINAL BLOCKS 


In the.area below the No. 2 or middle adit lies 


a block which sampling tO date is below commercial grade. This 


block as shown by 32 samples, averages $6.12 per ton. The vein 


averages 2 feet 2 inches' in width and the block is estimated 


to contain 2,600 tons. Similarly a block close to the breast 
of the No. 3 or upper adit averages $9.37 in grade and is 


estimated to contain 1,300 tons. The total tonnage and grade 


in thi8 category is therefore 3,900 tons at $7.20. If further 


exploratory work exposes areas similar to these where the 


copper'is present as chalcocite (as the evidence of the charging 


ore in the end of No. 2 adit seems to 'indicate) sulfide ore of 


Ithis tenor would be considered of milling grade. There will
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no doubt be areas sorted out in these marginal carbonate 


blocks that can be mined profitably. For the purpose of 


this report, marginal blocks are not considered as ore. 


PROBABLE AND POSSIBLE ORE 


In view of the persistant nature of the fracture 


as observed on the surface above and beyond the present workings 


the probabilit that additional ore exists is quite reasonable. 


In this case, as in nearly all similar ones, the estimation of 


probable ore is based most entirely on the experience and judg-


ment of the engineer, coupled with, and influenced by, his care-


ful study of surface and underground as compared with his pre-


vious experience with deposits of a similar nature. 


I estimate that there is an amount of probable 


ore beyond and above present workings in an amount equal to 


the blocks already proven. 


SUMMARY AND RECO}4?ENDATION5. 


It is estimated that there are 15,600 tons of 


proven and probable ore in the Unida property that can be mined 


and treated at a profit. 


Preparations should continue to prepare the 


property for a production of 50 tons per day for shipment to 


the Magma smelter at Superior, Arizona. 


As soon as track and pipe is laid and machinery 


installed, the No. 2 or middle adit should be advanced beyond 


the sulfide stope southeastward on this strong vein. Simultaneo 


ly a sub-level should be drifted northwestward to the surface 


frorr.a point in the raise connecting the middle and upper adits
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about 100 feet above the middle adit. This drift can be 


driven inward to the raise from the surface if later investiga-


tion proves this more practicable. This drift should maintain 


a track grade of of one percent toward the portal so that 


this adit can later replace.the upper adit (where the grade is 


excessive) as a tramming level. From thiè new level the block 


of ore above can be mined including the pillars of the old high 


grade stopes above the top or No. 3 adit. 


In mining the two proven areas, production from 


the upper block, high in gold and medium grade in copper, 


should be mixed with production from the lower block, low in 


gold values and higher in copper, so that the shipments will 


meet the requirements at the smelter where. this ore can be 


mixed with baren silica for use as a converter flux. 


The other vens from which ore has been shipped 


from this group are accessible only through shafts in bad state 


of repair. No work is recommended on these veins, at least for 


the present.


,	 . 
Registered Enginee 
State of Arizona
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Form MF-100 
(March 1951) U. S. EPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO



DEFENSE MINERALS ADM IN ISTRAT ION


Form approved. 
Budget Bureau No. 42—R1026. 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA
	 NOT TO BE FILLED IN BY APPLICANT 


FOR USE UNDER THE



DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950


Docket No.


'7/I 
Date received -----------


1
	


I 
United Mine Operators, Inc. 
Post Office Box 836 
Wickenburg, Arizona 


L j 
See attached detail answers to following. 
"General Technical Data" attached hereto, 
Items 8 and 9, shown heron.	 INSTRUCTIONS 


This form is to be filed with Defense Minerals Adminis- 	 ernment assistance that might arise under the Act. Sub-. 
tration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C.	 mit four (4) signed copies of the form and accompanying 
It should be accompanied by appropriate application form 	 papers. Name and address should be stamped or typed 
when a specific type of Government assistance is requested,	 on each sheet of this form and all accompanying papers. 
in the form of (1) loan, (2) purchase contract, (3) Gov- 	 When a question is inapplicable it should be so stated on 
ernment guarantee of a private loan, (4) Necessity Cer-	 the formS. Additional sheets may be attached in answering 
tificate pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 124—A (Amorti- 	 any questions or in supplying additional information. (IF 
zation Deduction) of Internal Revenue Code, 1950, (5) pri- 	 YOU CANNOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.) 
orities or allocation of mining equipment, and maintenance, 	 If a question is answered elsewhere indicate where an-
repair and operating supplies, and (6) other forms of Gov- 	 swered. It is not necessary to answer it again. 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA 
Supply the following information on separate sheets, arranged, numbered, and lettered as indicated: 


1. Materials produced: 
(a) What are the chief mine, mill, or smelter products? 
( b) What are the byproducts, if any? 


2. Name(s) and type(s) of mine(s), mill(s), smelter(s), refinery(ies),pit(s), quarry (ies), drilling operation(s). Include old 
•nams of property, if any Show extent of workings, including the following: 	 -. 


(a) Linear feet of shafts. 
(b) Linear feet of drifts and crosscuts. 
(e) Linear feet of tunnels or adits. 	 - - 
(d) Linear feet of other mine openings (explain briefly). 


indic.ate whether • mine is flooded or not. Describe any pumping problems. Give size or productive capacity. 
3. For each operation listed above supply the following: 


(a) Distance and direction from nearest town and shipping point. 
(b) Mining district. 
(c) Township, Section, Range. 
(ci) County, State. 


4. (a) State whether or not property is now in operation, and if in operation, by whom operated. 
(b) Are you operating this property as: 


0 Owner. 
:0 Lessee. 
0 Contractor. 


5. Number of years in production -----------------------------------------
If not in production or operation, estimated date when production will begin 


6. Experience of operators: 
Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who manage the 
project. 


7. History:
(a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous exploration, development, operation, and production of property, 


with reasons for suspension of operation. 
(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties. 
(c) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations, 


recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations.


Name and 
address of 
applicant 


Date ApQ95 
except


16-03792-1







TOTAL OF 
ANNUAL NUMBER OF SHARES LIFE INSURANCE 


HELD IN APPLICANT 
CORPORATION


CARRIED 
BENEFIT OF


FOR 
APPLICANT 


SIONS, 
BONUSES, 


ETC., ESTIMATED 


NAME AND ADDRESS
OFFICIAL TITLE


FROM


NET 


by "D")
APPLICANT 


AND AF-


OUTSIDE OF 
INTEREST IN


Net Cash 
Surrender 


FILIATES APPLICANT Common Preferred Amount Value 
After DURING 


LAST Loans 


FISCAL 
YRAR 


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) 


r!!44 t ") None 50,00C50O-0None 


-----------------------------Vjee -PL;J QOQO---	 ------ hone 


c	 TreA)


Q	 --------


"NQrje---- 5.OQQQ 0-------hOne 


Lynn iraey, Qoxiu1t1n


50Q--------


.0-------


-Q-'------


-0-------hone-


_________ 


LMguire-----------------------


ng.JtD---------40Q---------------


hone 


-M.i&inter-----------------------------------------------


LQb.e.rSrL.---------------------------------------------------


Jlona---------------10.00--------N-one-


TOTAL.445O0 xxxxx 20.QQ-----------..Q-.---


I 


]


8. Names and addresses of Officers, Directors, or Partners, and in addition thereto, the five largest stockholders if applicant is a 
corporation. 


If more lines are needed continue on separate sheet. 
9. Capital Stock Issues: 


For Corporate Applicants 


ITEM AUTHORIZED OUTSTANDING PAR VALUE NUMBER OF DIVIDEND RATE 


_________________________________________________ (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 


Common stock------------------------------------. s..aor000.... s...50 


Preferredstock------------------------------------ $---------------------


s..5,00Q-------


$--------------------- $--------------------I --------------------------------------------


10. Production: 


ITEM 
___________________________________________________________________


KIND OF 
PRODUCT 


(a)


1948 
TOTAL 


(b)


1949 
TOTAL 


(c)


1950 
TOTAL 


(d)


PRESENT 
AvERAGE 


MONTHLY 


(e) 


1. Quantity of product mined or quarried (Short, long, 
metric tons; barrels; pounds; etc.) ------------------------


2. Quantity of product processed 	 (specify unit of 


3. Quantity and grade of product sold or shipped 


measureand type of process)---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


(specifyunitsofmeasure)_------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


11. Do you contemplate a change in the present average monthly rate of production? If so, state estimated maximum monthly 


production and basis of change. 


12. Ore or Mineral Reserves: 
(a) Describe the ore or mineral d	 it briefly. Accompany the application by an vailable report on the geology and 


ore reserves.
16-63792-1 







• (b) If deposit is other than placer: 
(1) Submit assay plans and/or sections showing location and size of proved (measured) and probable 


(indicated) ore or mineral reserve. 
(2) State the tonnage (indicate type of ton) and grade of each class of ore reserve, as above, and show how 


computed. Tabulated total ore reserve as follows: 


TOTAL ORE OR MINERAL RESERVES 


METAL OR 


ESTIMATED
MINERAL ROSS	 ALUE RECOVERABLE ESTIMATED COST 


ORE OR MINERAL RESERVE TONS CONTENT ER ON UNIT VALUE OF PRODUCTION 
PER TON PER TON PER TON 
(Grade) 


(a) (b) (c) (d) (a) ___________________________________________ 


Measured(proved)-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


Indicated(probable)----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


(c) If placer:
(1) Give estimated total yardage and average marketable mineral content of each deposit. 
(2) Submit map showing location of placer deposit and surrounding area, with all test holes or pits. Submit 


logs of each hole and test pit with depth and average value of each. 
(3) Describe gravel, stating whether fine, medium or coarse; loose, tight, cemented, or frozen, and whether it 


contains stumps or boulders more than 1 foot in diameter; if so, how large, and in what proportion. 
(4) Describe bedrock, giving type (granite, sandstone, shale, etc.) and state whether it is hard or soft, smooth, 


uneven or rough. 
(5) Describe overburden, stating whether loose, tight, or cemented; fine or coarse textured; furnish estimate of 


average thickness and total amount. 
(6) Tabulate the reserves using the form outlined above for ore or mineral reserves. 


13. Access Roads: 
Give road distances to shipping, suppiy and residence points, stating kind and condition of roads. 


14. Water Supply: 
State source and quantity of water available for operations and whether sufficient for all seasons of year. 


15. Power: 
State amount of power used, rate per hour, and source thereof. 


16. Labor: 
State number and classes (miners, muckers, milimen, etc.) of men employed during a recent representative payroll period. 


17. Equipment and Facilities: 


Describe present equipment on the property, including buildings. (State condition.) List major pieces of equipment 
now owned or controlled and in serviceable condition available for this operation. 


18. Are there any particular conditions or circumstances affecting your operations that are not described above? If so, explain. 


CERTIFICATION 


The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con -
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief. 


By 
(Name of company)	 . .	 (Signatur o uthorized official) 


SJDEIT 
(Date)	 (Title) 


Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation 
to any department or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 


U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE	 10-63792-1 
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UNITED MINE OPERATORS, iNCh 
WICKENBURG, ARIZONA 


April 30, 1951 


Detailed sheets to accoany Form MF-l00 


1. Materialà produced: 


(a) What are the chief mine, mill, or smelter products? 


Copper 


(b) What are the byproducts, if any? 


Silicious ore containing small amounts 
able as.flux at Arizona copper smelters 
centrates from major copper producers. 
containing no copper is often mined for 
by smelters, thus using manpower needed 
critical metals.


Df gold, desir-
handling con-
Silicjous flux 
silica alone 
in mining of 


2. Name(s) and type(s) of mine(s), mill(s), smelter(s), refinery(ies), 
pit(s), quarry(ies), drilling operation(s). Include old names of 
property, if aly. Show extent of workings, including the following: 


It 1JNIDA fl , fl MISpAH n , and "KEYSTONE", related group of 36 patented 
and 21 unpatented mining claims. 


(a) Linear feet of shafts. 


1432 linear feet 


(b) Linear feet of drifts and crosscuts. 


730 linear feet 


(c) Linear feet of tunnels or adits. 


1670 linear feet 


(d) Indicate whether mine is flooded or not. Describe any 
pumping problems. Give size or productive capaôity. 


Active portion of property not flooded. Shafts in in-
active portion contain some water. Inactive areas to be 
tested by diamond drilling from surface before any plans 
are made for unwatering or repair of existing workings. 


Present production capacity 1300 tons silicious 
fluxing ore per month. Production can increase as drift-
ing opens additional areas.
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3. For each operation listed above supply the following: 


(a) Distance and direction from nearest town and shipping point. 


Eleven miles Northeast of Wickenburg, Arizona. Good 
trucking road. 


(b) Mining district. 


Black Rock Mining district. 


(c) Township, Section, Range. 


Township 8N; Sections 3,4,5,8,9,10,15,16,17; Range 3 West. 


(d)County, State. 
Yavapai County, Arizona. 


4. (a) State whether or not property is now in operation, and if in 
operation, by whom operated. 


Property not now in production, machinery being in-. 
stalled and adit workings being repaired preparatory 
to operation. 


(b) Are you operating this property as Owner, Lessee, Contractor? 


Operating f or Owner. 


5. If not in production or operation, estimated date when production 
will begin.


Production estimated to begin latter part of May, 1951. 


6. Experience of oporqtors: 


(a) C. L. Maguire, President, United Mine Operators, Iias no 
mining experience. He was In the Petroleum business 
from September, 1910 to August, 1948, and retired 
then for health reasons when the three companies he 
had built up (C. L. Maguire, Inc. Production, SIniall 


•	 Corp. Pdpe Lines, and Roosevelt Oil Co., Refining) 
were all consolidated as the Roosevelt Oil and Refining 
Company by F. Eberstadt and Company of New York. 
C. L. Maguire is a Director of Roosevelt Oil and Re-
fining Company. 


(b) Mr. Jene Harper, Vice President, United Mine Operators. 
Mr. Harper is the President of the Franklin Supply 
Company, Chicago, Illinois, suppliers of construction 
and petroleum equipment.
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(c) S. F. Maguire, Secretary-Treasurer, United Mine Operators. 
S. F. Magure, wife of C. L. Maguire, has had thirty 
years of successful business experience, both before 
and after 1931 when she joined the above companies 
and became Secretary-Treasurer of them. 


(d) Lynn Hersey, Consulting Engineer, fifteen years mining and 
Chief Engineer, Phelps Dodge Corporation. General 
Manager, Copper Range Company. Twenty-seven years 
mining management and consulting experience. Graduate 
of University of Idaho, 1923. 


(e) E. E. Sturrock, Mine Superintendent, Eight years mining 
and engineering experience at Howe Sound Company and 
Miami Copper Company. Graduate of Washington State 
College, 1943. 


7. History:


(a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous ex-
- ploration, development, operation, and production of prop-
erty., with reasons for suspension of operation: 


The Unida, Mispah, and Keystone workings were all 
originally opened up in- 1909 and 1910. The7 all pro-
duced some copper during World War I and closed down 
when the price of copper dropped following the war. 
The Mispah and Keystone oenings, being developed by 
verticle shafts could not be easily reopenedwhen the 
copper price improved. The Unida, having been devel-
oped by three adits, operated in the 1920's and closed 
during the depression when copper dropped to 6 cents 
per pounl. From the excavations remaining in the three 
adits on this vein some 5000 to 10,000 tons appear to 
have been mined. Copies of smelter shipment sheets, 
in the hands of present owners, show average of .33 o. 
gold and 2.56% copper on some 750 tons represented on 
the sheets. 


(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining 
and neighboring properties. 


No records are available on adjacent properties. 


(c) Furnish an available (private) reports that may apply to 
this application, including results of mine examinations, 
recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical 
Investigations. 


See Report by Lynn Hersey, Consulting Engineer, attached 
hereto.
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8. See MF-lOO Form itself. 


II	 It	 IT	 It	 TI 'I.


10. Production: 


See Number 7, above. 


11. Do you contemplate a change in the present average monthly rate of 
production? If so, state estimated maximum monthly production and 
basis of change. 


Scheduled 50 tons per day. May go to 100 tons as develope-
ment progresses. 


12. Ore or Mineral Reserves: 


See Hersey's Report, attached hereto. 


13. Access Roads: 


Give road distances to shipping, supply and residence points, 
stating kind and condition of roads. 


See question Number 3. 
Yavapai County road passes across property below 
middle adit. 


14. Water Supply: 


State source and quantity of water available for operations 
and whether sufficient for all seasons of year. 


Adequate water in well on property. Well equipped 
with electric pump and pipeline to 3,000 gallon 
storage tank located on hill above top adit. Be-
lieved adequate year around for present plans. 


15. Power: 


State amount of power used, rate per hour, and source thereof. 


Have 63KVA deisel generator which will adequately 
handle power needs. 


16. Labor: 


State number and c1asss (miners, muckers, •millmen etc.) of 
men employed during a recent representative payroll period.
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(Labor, Continued from page four) 


Eight men working on rehabilitation and installation of mach-
inery. These men are all experienced miners or miners helpers; 
four of each. 


17. Equipment and facilities: 


(a) Buildings: 


One mine office and supplies building, 12 x 20 feet in 
size. 
One building, 20 x30 feet, housing deisel generator 
and two deisel compressors. 
One tool shed at pDrtal No. 2 adit, 10 x 10 feet in size. 
All in first class condition. 
One quanset in the town of Wickenburg in use as general 
office, 20 x 30 feet in size with rooms for Consulting 
Engineer, Mine Superintendent, and Secretary-Bookkeeper. 


(b) The following operating equipment all in first class conditionf, 


- 500 cfm Worthington compressor D13,000 caterpillar 
engine. 


- 650 cfm C. P. compressor D13,000 caterpillar deisel 
engine. 


- 63 KVA generator, D8,800 caterpillar deisel engine. 
- 105 cfm Worthington Compressor. 
- TD 24 International Bulldozer. 
- International Dump truck. 
- Jeep pickup truck. 


International flat bed truck. 
- Little Marsha storage battery locomotives with 


extra battery charging racks, charging panels, 
1 - EUA Ingersoll Rand hoist. 
2 - 12 B Eimco shovel loaders. 


14.- One-ton side dump mine cars. 
2 - Gardner Denver 3" drifters complete. 
2 - Ingersoll Rand stopers, 
2 - Chicago Neumatic light drifters. 
1 - Gardner Denver Jack hammer. 
1 - Set 25 Edison lamps with charging panel. 
1 - KAB Worthington well pump. 
1 - Berger Mine Transit. 
1 - Monroe Calculator 


Complete Installation. 


1 


1 


1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 two 


etc.
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MIAMI. ARIZONA February 17, 1951 


Mr. C. L. Maguire, President, 
United Mine Operators, Inc., 
Wickenburg, Arizona 


Dear Sir:


Please find herewith a report covering 


my examination and sampling of the UNIDA mining property 


located on the Constellation road near Wickenburg, Ariz. 


The investigation consisted of the taking of 


•


	


	 some 150 samples in the three adits; in the sub-level



between the middle and lower adits, and in old stopes from 


which production in prior year8 was obtained; and of a care-


full and detailed examination and study of surface expos-


ures along the vein to the southeast. 


I estimate that there are 15,600 short tons 


of proven and probably ore with an average grade at the 


present prices of metals of $18.70 per dry ton. I think 


this grade can be improved . by selective mining as was done 


in previous shipments from the property. 


The cost of bringing this mine into produc.-


tion at 50 tons per day is e8timated at $150,000 including 


working capital. Of thi8; $74,500 or about one-half, will 


be equipment and machinery of a salvagable nature. 


T


	


	 It is recommended that you proceed with the 


development and operation of this property as outlined 


herein. 


1.	 /Yours very truly, 


H.	 L}1:ry
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•	 1 February 17, 1951 
REPORT 
- on the 


UNIDA GROUP OF CLAIMS 
Black Rock Mining District 


Yavapai County, Arizona 


by 
Lynn Hersey	 Consul,ting. Engineer 


LOCATION AND GENERAL CONDITIONS 


This property consists of ten contiguous 


patented and one unpatented mining claims located about 


eleven miles northeasterly of Wickenburg, Arizona and is 


connected with Wickenburg by a good dirt trucking road 


maintained by Yavapai County; which road passes between 


the middle and lower adits. 


The mean elevation of the property is about 


3,OO feet above sea level. The terrain is extremely rugged 


with no timber and only the usual semi-arid vegetation of 


shrubs and grasses. 


GENERAL GEOLOGY


The entire area covered by these claims is 


made up of igneous rocks; the plutonic rocks being granite, 


syenite and diorite in' which fractures have been filled 


by intrusive dikes of rhyolite, trachite and andesite some-


times cutting each other. The 'Bloo Neley vein, on which 


three adits have 'been driven, appears to be the latest major 


fracture in the area and seems to cut all granitic rocks 


and intrusives. It is a strong and persistent vein, observ-


ed and sampled on the surface for approximately 4,000 feet. 


It strikes about north 50 degrees west actual, and is con-


sistént in it's strike throughout it's observed length. Due 


to the steep topography, the vein appears to strike N 60 W
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on the western side of the mountain and about N,40 W on the 


eastern side; and the claims are laid out parallel to these 


apparent strikes. 


The vein dips to the southwest at about 5 


degrees. It is composed of gouge and brecciated matter caused 


by the faulting movement and has been impregnated, hardened, 


and partly solidified by secondary silicificatjon. A pre.-


liminary examination of the gouge does not clearly indicate 


the direction of the movement but, since the phenocrysts of 


feldspars on the foot-wall side of the vein seem to average 


considerably larger than those on the hanging-wall side, it 


is reasonable to assume that it was a normal fault. 


MINERALOGY


The copper minerals making up the exposed ore 


consist of the carbonates malachite and azurite, and the silicate 


crysocolla. A stope near the breast of the middle adit shows 


some primary chalcocite; the mineral where exposed being in the. 


process of alteration to carbonates and silicates. 


The precious metals are gold and silver with the 


preponderant value in gold which occurs in native form and 


appears to be connected with the lmonite and hematite seams 


in the vein, and with the free quartz. The gold is easily 


panned. For the purpose of economy the silver was not assayed. 


Previous assaying has demonstrated that the ore does not contain 


enough silver to materially influence its value. 


ORE OCCURRENCE


The ore seems to occur in a shoot, the outer edge







•	 . 


Page Three	 February 17, 1951 


of which rougEily parallels the surface. However, since the 


native gold on the surface exposures samples about the same 


as underground, it is possible that the copper may have been 


leached from the vein near the surface. No secondary enrich-


ment has been encountered to date. The extent of the shoot 


has not been determined because the upper two adits stopped 


in ore. The face of the lower adit is not on the vein, and 


•


	


	 it will be necessary to cross cut or diamond drill before 



drifting further on this level. 


ORE RESERVES


In my preliminary sampling of the vein on the 


levels only (before the raises and stopes were made accessible) 


I obtained an average gold assay of 0.35 oz. and an average 


for copper of 3.03%. A composite of the 13 preliminary samples 


taken showed the following analysis: 


•


	


	 Au 0.35 OZ. Si02 5% Al203 7.7% Cu 3.03% Fe 10.2%.



These samples were taken in areas between and beyond the pre-


viously operated stoped. The vein as sampled averaged 3 feet 


in width. Since .the previous operators, no doubt, mined the 


better and wider portions of the vein, my preliminary sampling 


may have tended toward the conservative side both as to vein 


width and grade. The average of all available smelter settle-


•	 ment sheets from previous shipments were as follows; 


•	 Au 0.32 oz. Si02 64.4% Al203 6.9% Cu 2.11% Fe 10.1%. 


•


	


	 Inspection and measurement of the old stopes 


shoithat mining was done to an average width of 4.$feet in
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area where the profitable vein averages only about 3.4 feet. 


•	 This, no doubt, caused some unnecessary dilution which may 


have been partly offset by a certain amount of hand sorting. 


It is my opinion, from careful inspection of the walls, that 


the vein can be mined much cleaner than was previously done. 


Based ona mean of the above analysis, inquiries 


were made to 5 Southwestern smelters of which the Magma Copper 


Company smelter at Superior, Arizona, and International Smelt-


ing & Refining Company at Miami, Arizona were the closest. 


The reply from Magma smelter is quoted below:
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MAGMA COPPER COMPANY

Superior, Ariz. 


•	 June 30, 1950. 


Mr. Lynn Hersey 
•	 P. 0. Box 1115 
• S


	 Miami, Arizona 


•	 Dear Mr. Hersey: 


This is in reply to your letter of June 2th relative 
to gold copper ore you propose to ship from Wickenburg next 
October.


From the assay and analysis given the smelter return 
per dry ton at present metal prices would be as follows: 


Payment for metals: 
Gold 0.33 Oz. at $32.20	 $10.63 
Copper, 51 lb. less 8, or 43 1 b l9.45^	 8.36 $18.99 


Estimated ChargeS: 
Smelting charge per dry ton	 5.27 
Freight from Wickenburg (wet ton) 	 3.17 8.44 


Estimated net return per dry ton	 $10.55 


It is suggested that when you are ready to ship that yoi 
send us a trial car and if the ore is suitable'to our operation 
we will advise you as to the amount of Shipments that we can 
accept.


Enclosed is a copy of our present treatment schedule. 


Yours truly, 


J. H. Rose 


JHR/r
	


Metallurgical Supt. 
Encl--1
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As of the date of the above letter, the price 


of copper was 22.5 cents per pound. At the present price per 


pound of 24.5 cents the "estimated net return per dry ton" would 


be $11.41. The net return estimated by International was $9.14 


per ton; the difference being due to a deduction of lO# of 


copper from gross by International as compared with 8 by Magma 


and a freight deduction of $4.25 per ton. At the new price of 


copper the Inspiration net return will be exactly 4lO.00 per 


ton. The Magma smelter is most in need of silica flux and will 


probably be favored. 


Thorough sampling of adits, raises, stopes and 


surface open cuts has now been completed and has shown the 


existence of the following ore reserves:-


PROVEN BLOCKS


For the purpose of this report it is considered 


that proven and blocked out ore should have an average assay 


value of approximately $18.00 per ton to be considered as 


commercial. A block at the eastern end of #2 adit, where stoping 


has been done in an area showing some copper sulfide minerals, 


a block projected 50 feet above and below the level and 50 feet 


beyond the end of the drjft (which stopped in ore) figures to 


have 3,100 tons with a grade of 0.04 Au and 3.37% Cu. This 


gives a gross value at present prices of metal of l7.93 per 


ton.


It was noted in sampling this block that the 


higher assays seemed to come from the most freshly broken areas. 


The older workings are extremely hard to sample due to the 


presence of large quantities of scaling and decomposed rock
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which appears to have lost a part at least of its original 


mineralization. All of these samples are used, however, at 


the values obtained and may later prove to have been conserva-


tively calculated. 


A second block averaging $19.21 per ton is cal-


culated around, above and below the stopes on the upper level. 


This block, l0 feet in length is estimated to contain 2,925 
tons in the triangular section from the level to near the sur-
face. Previously extracted tonnage from stoped out areas and 


ore removed by drifting reduces this to 1900 tons. The re-


mainder of this block lies below the level where it is estimated 


to extend 60 feet or one half way to the middle adit which, 


sampling indicated, is marginal in grade and will be later di g-


cussed under that heading. This rectangular block is estimated 


to contain 200 tons at $19.21 per ton. 


PROVEN MARGINAL BLOCKS 


In the.area below the No. 2 or middle adit lies 


a block which sampling to date is below commercial grade. This 


block as shown by 32 samples, averages 6.l2 per ton. The. vein 


averages 2 feet 2 inches in width and the block is estimated 


to contain 2,600 tons. Similarly a block close, to the breast 


of the No. 3 or upper adit averages $9.37 in grade and is 


estimated to contain 1,300 tons. The total tonnage and grade 


in this category is therefore 3,900 tons at $7.20. If further 


exploratory work exposes areas similar to these where the 


copper is present as chalcocite (as the evidence of the chai'ging 


ore in the end of No. 2 adit seems to 'indicate) sulfide ore of 


this tenor would be considered of milling grade. There will
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no doubt be areas sorted out in these marginal car onate 


blocks that can be mined profitably. For the purpose of 


this report, marginal blocks are not considered as ore. 


PROBABLE AND POSSIBLE ORE 


In view of the persistant nature of the fracture 


as observed on the surface above and beyond the present workings 


the probability: that additional ore exists is quite reasonable. 


In this case, as in nearly all similar ones, the estimation of 


probable ore is based most entirely on the experience and judg-


ment of the engineer, coupled with, and influenced by, his care-


ful study of surface and underground as compared with his pre-


vious experience with deposits of a similar nature. 


I estimate that there is an amount of probable 


ore beyond and above present workings in an amount equal to 


the blocks already proven. 


SUiARY AND RECOI'ThENDATIONS. 


It is estimated that there are 15,600 tons of 


proven and probable ore in the Unida property that can be mined 


and treated at a profit. 


Preparations should continue to prepare the 


property for a production of 50 tons per day for shipment to 


the Magma smelter at Superior, Arizona. 


As soon as track and pipe is laid and machinery 


installed, the No. 2 or middle adit should be advanced beyond 


the sulfide stope southeastward on this strong vein. Simultaneo 


ly a sub-level should be drifted northwestward to the surface 


frort:a point in the raise connecting the middle and upper adits
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about 100 feet above the middle adit. This drift can be 


driven inward to the raise from the surface if later investiga-


tion proves this more practicable. This drift should maintain 


a track grade of of one percent toward the portal so that 


this adit can later replace the upper adit (where the grade is 


excessive) as a tramming level. From this new level the block 


of ore above can be mined including the pillars of the old high 


grade stopes above the top or No. 3 adit. 
In mining the two proven areas, production from 


the upper block, high in gold and medium grade in copper, 


should be mixed with production from the lower block, low in 


gold values and higher in copper, so that the shipments will 
.


	


	
meet the requirements at the smelter where.. this ore can be 


mixed with baren silica for use as a converter flux. 


•	 The other viens from which ore has been shipped 


from this group are accessible only through shafts in bad state 


of repair. No work is recommended on these veins, at least for 


• the present.


Registered Enginee 
State of Arizona
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Budget Bureau No. 42—R1026. 


Form MF-100 
(March 1951)


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA
	 NOT TO BE FILLED IN BY APPLICANT 


FOR USE UNDER THE	 Docket No. - 


DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950
	


Date received 


P
United Mine Operators, Inc. 
Post Office Box 836 
Wickenburg, Arizona 


L I 
See attached detail answers to following. 
"Geteral Ta1i Data" attached hereto, 
except 8 and 9 shown hereon. INSTRUCTIONS


Name and 
address of 
applicant 


Date Api ii Q^1951 


This form is to be filed with Defense Minerals Adminis-
tration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C. 
It should be accompanied by appropriate application form 
when a specific type of Government assistance is requested, 
in the form of (1) loan, (2) purchase contract, (3) Gov-
ernment guarantee of a private loan, (4) Necessity Cer-
tificate pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 124-A (Amorti-
zation Deduction) of Internal Revenue Code, 1950, (5) pri-
orities or allocation of mining equipment, and maintenance, 
repair and operating supplies, and (6) other forms of Gov-


ernment assistance that might arise under the Act. Sub-
mit four (4) signed copies of the form and accompanying 
papers. Name and address should be stamped or typed 
on each sheet of this form and all accompanying papers. 
When a question is inapplicable it should be so stated on 
the forn. Additional sheets may be attached in answering 
any questions or in supplying additional information. (IF 
YOU CANNOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.) 
If a question is answered elsewhere indicate where an-
swered. It is not necessary to answer it again. 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA 
Supply the following information on separate sheets, arranged, numbered, and lettered as indicated: 


1. Materials produced: 
(a) What are the chief mine, mill, or smelter products? 
(b) What are the byproducts, if any? 


2. Name(s) and type(s) of mine(s), mill(s), smelter(s), refinery(ies), pit(s), quarry (ies), drilling operation(s). Include old 
names of property, if any. Show extent of workings, including the following: 


(a) Linear feet of shafts. 
(b) Linear feet of drifts and crosscuts. 
(c) Linear feet of tunnels or adits. 
(d) Linear feet of other mine openings (explain briefly). 


Indicate whether mine is flooded or not. Describe any pumping problems. Give size or productive capacity. 
3. For each operation listed above supply the following: 


(a) Distance and direction from nearest town and shipping point. 
(b) Mining district. 
(c) Township, Section, Range. 
(d) County, State. 


4. (a) State whether or not property is now in operation, and if in operation, by whom operated. 
(b) Are you operating this property as: 


0 Owner. 
0 Lessee. 
0 Contractor. 


5. Number of years in production 
If not in production or operation, estimated date when production will begin 


6. Experience of operators: 
Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who manage the 
project. 


7. History:
(a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous exploration, development, operation, and production of property, 


with reasons for suspension of operation. 
(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties. 
(c) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations, 


recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations.
i6-63792- 1







8. Names and addresses of Officers, Directors, or Partners, and in addition thereto, the five largest stockholders if applicant is a 
corporation.	 S 	 - 


TOTAL OF 
ANNUAL NUMBER OF SHARES LIFE INSURANCE 


HELn IN APPLICANT 
CORPORATION


CARRIED 
BENEFIT OF


FOR 
APPLICANT 


SIONS, 
BONUSES,	 - ETC., ESTIMATED 


NAME AND ADDRESS


OFFICIAL TITLE


FROM


NET 
WORTH 


by 'D") APPLICANT INTEREST IN
Net Cash 
Surrender 


FILIATES APPLICANT Common Preferred Amount Value 
DURING 


LAST Loans 
FISCAL 
YEAR 


• (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) 


Q-*; 
Q_. ;_____ ---- -


-o	 --------------------------------------------------------------------


------------------------------------------------------------------


---------- 2	 ---------------


TOTAL XXXXX 
If more lines are needed continue on separate sheet. 


9. Capital Stock Issues: 
For Corporate Applicants 


ITEM AUTHORIZED OUTSTANDING PAR VALUE NUMBER OF SHARES DIVIDEND RATE 


__________	 _____________________________ (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 


Common stock------------------------------------


Preferredstock----------------------------------- $-------------------------------------------- $------------------------------------------------------------------


10. Production: 


ITEM 
______________________________________________________________________


KIl.1D OF 
PRODUCT 


(a)


1948 
TOTAL 


(b)


1949 
TOTAL 


(c)


1950 
TOTAL 


(d)


PRESENT 
AVERAGE 


MONTHLY 


(e) 


1. Quantity of product mined or quarried (Short, long, 


2. Quantity of product processed 	 (specify unit of 


metric tons; barrels; pounds; etc.)-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


- 


3. Quantity and grade of product sold or shipped 


measureand type of process)--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


(specify units of measure)_--------------------------------


11. Do you contemplate a change in the present average monthly rate of production? If so, state estimated maximum monthly 


production and basis of change.	 - 


12. Ore or Mineral Reserves: 
(a) Describe the ore or mineral de . briefly. Accompany the application by any ailable report on the geology and 


ore reserves.
16-63792-1 'a 
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(b) If deposit is other than placer: 
(1) Submit assay plans and/or sections showing location and size of proved (measured) and probable 


(indicated) ore or mineral reserve. 
(2) State the tonnage (indicate type of ton) and grade of each class of ore reserve, as above, and show how 


computed. Tabulated total ore reserve as follows: 


TOTAL ORE OR MINERAL RESERVES 


METAL OR 


ESTIMATED MINERAL GROSS VALUE RECOVERABLE ESTIMATED COST 
ORE OR MINERAL RESERVE TONS CONTENT ER ON UNIT VALUE OF PRODUCTION 


PER TON PER TON PER TON 
(Grade) 


(a) (b) (c) (d) (a) ___________________________________________ 


Measured(proved)----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


Indicated (probable) ----------------------- .1 ______________ ______________________________ ______________


(c) If placer:
(1) Give estimated total yardage and average marketable mineral content of each deposit. 
(2) Submit map showing location of placer deposit and surrounding area, with all test holes, or pits. Submit 


logs of each hole and test pit with depth and average value of each. 
(3) Describe gravel, stating whether fine, medium or coarse; loose, tight, cemented, or frozen, and whether it 


contains stumps or boulders more than 1 foot in diameter; if so, how large, and in what proportion. 
(4) Describe bedrock, giving type (granite, sandstone, shale, etc.) and state whether it is hard or soft, smooth, 


uneven or rough. 
(5) Describe overburden, stating whether loose, tight, or cemented; fine or coarse textured; furnish estimate of 


average thickness and total amount. 
(6) Tabulate the reserves using the form outlined above for ore or mineral reserves. 


13. Access Roads: 
Give road distances to shipping, supply and residence points, stating kind and condition of roads. 


14. Water Supply: 
State source and quantity of water available for operations and whether sufficient for all seasons of year. 


15. Power: 
State amount of power used, rate per hour, and source thereof. 


16.-Labor: 
State number and classes (miners, muckers, milimen, etc.) of men employed during a recent representative payroll period. 


17. Equipment and Facilities: 


Describe present equipment on the property, including buildings. (State condition.) List major pieces of equipment 
now owned or controlled and in serviceable condition available for this operation. 


18. Are there any particular conditions or circumstances affecting your operations that are not described above? If so, explain. 


CERTIFICATION 


The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief. 


UittedMineperator,1nc..

(Name ofcompany) 


Aprfl3O^1952____________________________________ 
(Date)


By
(Signature offized official) 


P1BidOflt..................................... 
(Title) 


Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation 
to any department or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 


U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE	 16-63792-I 
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UNITED MINE OPERATORS, INC. 
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LYNN HERSEY 
•	 CONSULTING MINING ENGINEER 


P.O.BOX 1115 
MIAMI. ARIZONA February 17, 1951 


Mr. C. L. Maguire, President, 
United Mine Operators, Inc., 
Wickenburg, Arizona 


Dear Sir:


Plea8e find herewith a report covering 


my examination and sampling of the UNIDA mining property 


located on the Constellation road near Wickenburg, Ariz. 


The investigation consisted of the taking of 


some 150 samples in the three adits; in the sub-level 


between the middle and lower adits, and in old stopes from 


which production in prior years was obtained; and of a care-


full and detailed examination and study of surface expos-


ures along the vein to the southeast. 


I estimate that there are 15,600 short tons 


of proven and probably ore with an average grade at the 


present prices of metals of $la.70 per dry ton. I think 


this grade can be improved by selective mining as was done 


in previous shipments from the property. 


The cost of bringing this mine into produc-


tion at 50 tons per day is estimated at $150,000 including 


working capital. Of this; $74,500 or about one-half, will 


be equipment and machinery of a salvagable nature. 


It is recommended that you proceed with the 


development and operation of this property as outlined 


herein.


hours very truly, 


LII: ry	 fC0NSULNGIN"







February 17, 1951 
REPORT 


on th& 
UNIDA GROUP OF CLAIMS 


Black Rock Mining District 
Yavapai County, Arizona 


by 
Lynn, Hersey	 Consul,ting Engineer 


LOCATION AND GENERAL CONDITIONS 


This property consists of ten contiguous 


patented and one unpatented mining claims located about 


eleven miles northeasterly of Wickenburg, Arizona 'and is 


connected with Wickenburg by a good dirt trucking road 


maintained by Yavapai County; which road passes between 


the middle and lower adits. 


The mean elevation of the property is about 


3,OO feet above sea level. The terrain is extremely rugged 


with no timber and only the usual semi-arid vegtation of 


shrubs and grasses. 


GENERAL GEOLOGY


The entire area covered by these claims is 


made up of igneous rocks; the plutonic rocks being granite, 


syenite and diorite in which fractures have been filled 


by intrusive dikes of rhyolite, trachite and andesite some-


times cutting each other. •The Bloo Neley vein, on which 


three adits have been driven, appears to be the latest major 


fracture in the area and seems to cut all granitic rocks 


and intrusives. It is a strong and persistent vein, observ-


ed and sampled on the surface for approximately 4,000 feet. 


It strikes about north 50 degrees west actual, and is con-


sistent in it's strike throughout it's observed length. Due 


to the steep topography, the vein ppears to strike N 60 W
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on the western side of the mountain and about N.4.O W on the 


eastern side; and the claims are laid out parallel to these 


apparent strikes. 


The vein dips to the southwest at about 58 


degrees. It is composed of gouge and brecciated matter caused 


by the faulting movement and has been impregnated, hardened, 


and partly solidified by secondary silicification. A pre.. 


liminary examination of the gouge does not clearly indicate 


• the direction of the movement but, since the phenocrysts of 


feldspars on the foot-wall side of the vein seem to average 


considerably larger than those on the hanging-wall side, it 


is reasonable to assume that it was a normal fault. 


MINEktALOGY


The copper minerals making up the exposed ore 


consist of the carbonates, malachite and azurite, and the silicate 


crysocolla. A stope near the breast of the middle adit shows 


some primary chalcocite; the mineral where exposed being in the. 


process of alteration to carbonates and silicates. 


The precious metals are gold and silver with the 


preponderant value in gold which occurs in native form and 


appears to be connected with the lmonite and hematite seams 


in the vein, and with the free quartz. The gold is easily 


panned. For the purpose of economy the silver was not assayed. 


Previous assaying has demonstrated that the ore does not contain 


enough silver to materially influence its value. 


ORE OCCURRENCE


The ore seems to occur in a shoot, the outer ecge
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of which rougi1y parallels the surface. However, since the 


native gold on the surface exposures samples about the same 


as underground, it is possible that the copper may have been 


leached from the vein near the surface. No secondary enrich.. 


ment has been encountered to date. The extent of the shoot 


has not been determined because the upper two adits stopped 


in ore. The face of the lower adit is not on the vein, and 


it will be necessary to cross cut or diamond drill before 


drifting further on this level. 


ORE RESERVES


In my preliminary sampling of the vein on the 


levels only (before the raises and stopes were made accessible) 


I obtained an average gold assay of 0.35 oz. and an average 


for copper of 3.03%. A composite of the 13 preliminary samples 


taken showed the following analysis: 


Au 0.35 oz. 5102 5t,% Al203 7,7% Cu 3.03% Fe 10.2%. 


These samples were taken in areas between and beyond the pre-


viously operated stope.. The vein as sampled averaged 3 feet 


in width. Since .the previous operators, no doubt, mined the 


better and wider portions of the vein, my preliminary sampling 


may have tended toward the conservative side both as to vein 


width and grade. The average of all available smelter settle-. 


ment sheets from previous shipments were as follows; 


Au 0.32 oz. Si02 64.4% Al20 3 6.9% Cu 2.11% Fe 10.1%. 


Inspection and measurement of the old stopes 


shosthat mining was done to an average width of 4.efeet in
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area where the profitable vein averages only about 3.4 feet. 


This, no doubt, caused some unnecessary dilution which may 


have been partly offset by a certain amount of hand sorting. 
It is my opinion, from careful inspection of the walls, that 
the vein can be mined much cleaner than was previously done. 


Based ona mean oi the above analysis, Inquiries 


were made to 5 Southwestern smelters of which the Magma Copper 


Company smelter at Superior, Arizona, and International Smelt - 


ing & Refining Company at Miami, Arizona were the closest. 


The reply frcm Magma smelter is quoted below:
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MAGMA COPPER COMPANY 

Superior, Ariz. 


June 30, 1950. 


Mr. Lynn Her8ey 
P. 0. Box 1115 
Miami, Arizona 


Dear Mr. Hersey: 


This is in reply to your letter of June 28th relative 
to gold copper ore you propose to ship from Wickenburg next 
October.


From the assay and analysis given the smelter return 
per dry ton at present metal prices would be as follows: 


Payment for metals: 
Gold 0.33 Oz. at $32.20	 $10.63 
Copper, 51 lb. less 8, or 43 1 b l9.4.5#	 $18.99 


Estimated Charges: 
Smelting charge per dry ton 	 5.27 
Freight from Wickenburg (wet ton) 	 3.17 8.44 


Estimated net return per dry ton 	 $10.55 


It is suggested that when you are ready to ship that yai 
send us a trial car and if the ore is suitable 'tO our operation 
we will advise you as to the amount of shipments that we can 
accept.


Enclosed is a copy of our present treatment schedule. 


Yours truly, 


J. H. Rose 


JHR/r	 Metallurgical Supt. 
Encl--1
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• ..	 As of the date of the above letter, the price 


of copper was 22.5 cezts per pound. At. the present price per 


pound of 24.5 cents the "estimated net return per dry ton" would 
•	


be $11.41. The net return estimated by International was $9.14 


per ton; the difference being due to a deduction of 1O# . of 


copper from gross by International as compared with by Magma 


•	 and a freight deduction of $4.25 per ton. At the new price of 


• copper the Inspiration net return will be exactly 1O.00'per 


ton. The Magma smelter is most in need of silica flux and will 


probably be favored.. 


Thorough sampling of adits, raises, stopes and 


surface open cuts has now been completed and has shown the 


existence of the following ore reserves:-


PROVEN BLOCKS


For the purpose of this report it is considered 


that proven and blocked out ore should have an average assay 


value of approximately $i.Oo per ton to be considered as 


commercial. A block at the eastern end of #2 adit, where stoping 


has been done in an area showing some copper sulfide minerals, 


a block projected 50 feet above and below the level and 50 feet 


beyond the end of the drift (which stopped in ore) figures to 


have 3,100 tons with a , grade of 0.04 Au and 3.37% Cu. This 


gives a gross value at present prices of metal of l7.93 per 


ton.


-	 It was noted in sampling this block that the 


higher assays seemed to come from the most freshly broken areas. 


The older workings are extremely hard to sample due to the' 


presence of large quantities of scaling and decomposed rock-
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which appears to have lost a part at least of its original 


mineralization. A.l1.of these samples are used, however, at 


the values obtained and may later prove to have been conserva-


tively calculated. 


' A second block averaging $19.21 per ton is cal-


culated around, above and below the stopes on the upper level. 


This block, 180 feet in length is estimated to contain 2,925 


tons in the triangular section from the level to near the sur-


face. Previously extracted tonnage from stoped out areas and 


ore removed by drifting reduces this to 1900 tons. The re-


mainder of this block lies below, the level where it is estimated 


• to extend 60 feet or one half way to the middle adit which, 


sampling indicated, is marginal in grade and will be later dis-


cussed under that heading. This rectangular block is estimated 


to contain 2800 tons at $19.21 per ton. 


PROVEN MARGINAL BLOCKS 


In the.area below the No. 2 or middle adit lies 


a block which sampling to dat,e is below commercial grade. This 


block as shown by 32 samples, averages $6.12 per ton. The vein 


averages 2 feet 2 inches in width and the block is estimated 


to contain 2,600 tons. Similarly a block close to the breast 


of the No. 3 or upper adit averages $9.37 in grade and is 


estimated to contain 1,300 tons. The total tonnage and grade 


in this category is therefore 3,900 tons at $7.20. If further 


exploratOrY work exposes areas similar to these where the 


copper is present as chalcocite (as the evidence of the charging 


ore in the end.of No. 2 adit seems to 'indicate) sulfide ore of 


this tenor would be considered of milling grade. There will
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no doubt be areas sorted out in these marginal carbonate 


blocks that can be mined profitably. For the purpose of 


this report, marginal blocks are not considered as ore. 


PROBABLE AND POSSIBLE ORE 


In view of the persistant nature of the fracture 


•


	


	 as observed on the surface above and beyond the present workings 


the probability-that additional ore exists is quite reasonable. 


In this case, as in nearly all similar ones, the estimation of 


probable ore is based most entirely on the experience and judg-. 


ment of the engineer, coupled with, and influenced by, his care-


fu]. study of surface and underground as compared with his pre-. 


vious experience with deposits of a similar nature. 


I estimate that there is an amount of probable 


ore beyond and above present workings in an amount equal to 


the blocks already proven. 


SUMMARY AND RECO1IMENDATI ONS. 


It is estimated that there are 15,600 tons of 


proven and probable ore in the Unida property that can be mined 


and treated at a profit. 


Preparations should continue to prepare the 


property for a production of 50 tons per day for shipment to 


the Magma smelter at Superior, Arizona. 


As soon as track and pipe is laid and machinery 


installed, the No. 2 or middle adit should be advanced beyond 


the sulfide stope southeastward on this strong vein. Simu1taneoi 


ly a sub-level should be drifted northwestward to the surface 


frorr.a point in the raise connecting the middle and upper adits
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about 100 feet above the middle adit. This drift can be 


driven inward to the raise from the surface if later investiga-


tion proves this more practicable. Thi8 drift should maintain 


a track grade of of one percent toward the portal so that 


this adit can later replace the upper adit (where the grade is 


excessive) as a tramming level, From thiè new level the block 


•	 of ore above can be mined including the pillars of the old high 
•	 grade stopes above the top or No. 3 adit. 


In mining the two proven areas, production from 


the upper block, high in gold and medium grade in copper, 


• should be mixed with production from the lower block, low in 


gold values and higher in copper, so that the shipments will 


meet the requirements at the 8melter where, this ore can be 


mixed with baren silica for use as a converter flux. 


The other viens from which ore has been shipped 


from this group are accessible only through shafts in bad state 


of repair. No work is recommended on these veins, at least for 


•	 the present.


£& 


Registered Enginee 
State of Arizona 


I.
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